
Since its beginning in 1978, the National Institute for Staff and Organizational Development (NISOD) has sought 
to serve, engage, and inspire higher education faculty and staff. Our conference, resources, and publications strive 
to reinforce the importance of teaching and leading and to celebrate instructors, staff, and administrators who make 
good on the promise of the open door.

In 1989, in connection with a University of Texas national study of teaching excellence, NISOD hosted its first 
ceremony, held in conjunction with our annual International Conference on Teaching and Leadership Excellence, 
honoring and naming the individuals featured in this study as recipients of the NISOD Excellence Award. The 
response to that ceremony was so positive that we decided to begin what has become a celebratory tradition.

Early each academic year, we ask NISOD presidents to submit the names of individuals their colleges wish to 
recognize for excellence in education. Selection criteria are left to the discretion of each institution. All individuals 
whose names are submitted are recognized as NISOD Excellence Awards recipients. A special ceremony, featuring a 
video presentation to honor the recipients, is held on the final day of the annual NISOD Conference; all recipients 
are featured in the awards booklet and presented with a medallion that has been specially cast in their honor. (Those 
unable to attend the conference receive the medallion and booklet by mail.) 

We are indebted to NISOD colleges for their continuing support of this annual celebration. The Excellence Awards 
tradition gives NISOD the distinct privilege of honoring so many of our community colleges’ best. Community 
college faculty, staff, and administrators are true heroes in this world—providing second and third chances for every-
day people—teaching them to read, equipping them with new skills, and creating opportunities for them to earn a 
livable wage. Congratulations, from NISOD, to the 2011 Excellence Awards recipients!

Dr. Evelyn N. Waiwaiole
Suanne Davis Roueche NISOD Director

Foreword

Congratulations to the recipients of the 

2011 NISOD
Excellence Awards



2

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Alabama
Bevill State  
Community College
Anne McNutt, President

Tim Estes 
Instructor, Biology

Kris Gravitt 
Instructor, Mathematics

Maurice Ingle 
Instructor, Drafting Design 
Engineering Technology

Rebecca Vanzant 
Instructor, Computer Science

Calhoun  
Community College
Marilyn Beck, President

Randy Cross 
Instructor, English

Willie King 
Instructor, Nursing

Gadsden State  
Community College
William Blow, Interim President

Wayne Findley 
Instructor, History

Kelley H. Pearce 
McClellan Center Coordinator/
Instructor, Computer Science  
and History

Ann Wheeler 
Program Director/Instructor, Clinical 
Laboratory Technology Program

Melinda White 
Division Chair, Applied and 
Engineering Technologies/ 
Instructor, Cosmetology

Shelton State  
Community College
Mark Heinrich, President

Deborah Bonner 
Coordinator, Special Events

Annette Cook 
Instructor, Mathematics

Claude Lake 
Computer Software Developer

William Stringfellow 
Instructor, Drafting and  
Design Technology

Snead State  
Community College
Robert Exley, President

Meredith Jackson 
Instructor, Business

Roberta Lemons 
Clerk, Bookstore

Jarrod Shields 
Instructor, Science

Marie Smith 
Director, TRiO Program

Wallace State  
Community College
Vicki Hawsey, President

Mark Bolin 
Bookstore Manager

Tammy Gipson 
Program Director, OTA Department

Rebecca Reeves 
Instructor, History/Division Chair, 
Social and Behavioral Sciences

Tomesa Smith 
Vice President for Students

Arizona
Arizona Western College
Glenn Mayle, Acting President

Fabiana Bowles 
Professor, Nursing

Penelope J. Cooper 
Professor, English

Lauryn J. Geritz 
Professor, Mathematics

Lee C. Gibbs 
Professor, Mathematics/ 
Associate Faculty

Zoe A. Hawk 
Professor, Biology

Christina A. Hawkey 
Professor, Family Studies

Central Arizona College
Dennis Jenkins, President

Kenneth Cook 
Professor, Welding/ 
Construction Technology

Mary Marrinan-Menchaca 
Professor, Language

John C. Owens 
Professor, Theatre/Drama Director

Wayne Pryor 
Professor, Astronomy and Geology

Congratulations
Dr. Carolyn
LANGSTON
on your much-deserved Excellence Award
Business professor



3

Celebrating Excellence

Lulrick Balzora
Honors
Willis Holcombe Center

Joe Castillo
Mathematics
South Campus

Jacqueline Donovan
Business Administration
North Campus

Kelli Hammer
Mathematics
South Campus

Marina Polyakova
Mathematics
South Campus

Joyce Walsh-Portillo
Academic Affairs
Willis Holcombe Center

Broward College
celebrates its

2011 NISOD Excellence Award
recipients

for their outstanding contributions
to leadership and learning
at our campuses and centers

Lulrick Balzora Joe Castillo Jacqueline Donovan

Kelli Hammer Marina Polyakova Joyce Walsh-Portillo

AN EQUAL ACCESS/EQUAL OPPORTUNITY INSTITUTION



4

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Cochise College
J.D. Rottweiler, President

Dan Guilmette 
Instructor, Computer  
Information Systems

George Self 
Director, Online Campus

Trevor Smith 
Systems Librarian

Estrella Mountain 
Community College
Ernie Lara, President

Rebecca Baranowski 
Faculty/Division Chair, 
Mathematics, Physics,  
and Engineering

Natalie Rivera 
Faculty, Mathematics

Chris Zagar 
Faculty, Information Resources

Glendale  
Community College
Velvie Green, President

Brandon E. Cleworth 
Faculty, Religious Studies/Philosophy

Belgica Quiros-Winemiller 
Faculty, Spanish

Phoenix College
Anna Solley, President

Dennis Dodt 
Faculty, Fire Science

Maria Enciso 
Faculty Member

Patricia Finkenstadt 
Faculty Member

Eddie Genna 
Faculty Member

Robin Ozz 
Faculty Member

Bonnie Petterson 
Faculty Member

Julie Stiak 
Faculty Member

Steve Thorpe 
Faculty Member

Pima Community College
Roy Flores, Chancellor

Becky J. Moore 
Librarian

South Mountain 
Community College
Joyce Elsner, Interim President

Saralea Kinsey 
Faculty, English

Sian Proctor 
Faculty, Geology

Elizabeth Warren 
Faculty, Storytelling

Yavapai  
Community College
James Horton, President

Matthew Pearcy 
Professor, Biology

Richard Peters 
Professor, Mining

Denise Woolsey 
Professor, Speech Communications

Arkansas
Arkansas State  
University-Newport
Larry Williams, Chancellor

Janna Ellis 
Assistant Professor, Business

Michael Hill 
Instructor, English

Sherri Smith 
Instructor, Nursing

Mid-South  
Community College
Glen Fenter, President

Jason D. Carmichael 
Program Coordinator, Physical 
Education and Sports

Jason C. Carr 
Instructor, Information  
Systems Technology

LaToya M. Roberson 
Human Resources Assistant

Deborah S. Webb 
Executive Assistant to the President

National Park  
Community College
Sally Carder, President

Carol Stonecipher 
Instructor, Psychology

University of Arkansas 
Community College at Batesville 

Congratulates our
2011 NISOD Excellence Award Recipients

Dr. Amy Qualls            Ms. Jennifer Sinele
          English Faculty             Student Accounts Officer

Past Recipients
Glenda Bell Ann Runsick Ted Allder
Lisa Albertson Deborah Frazier Charles Rosse
Jo Stephens Tamara Griffin Ann Penn
Steve Collins Jennifer Methvin Heath Wooldridge
Linda Hoyt Mindy Shaw Marietta Candler
Elizabeth Crandall Tammy Smith Melody Wise
Tracy Broadwater Sharon Gage Shelly Wooldridge
Louise Hughes Dennis Broadwater Lea Ramsey

Arizona (cont.)



5

Celebrating Excellence

North Arkansas College
Jeff Olson, President

Julia Angel 
Instructor, Business and Technology

Carri L. Butcher 
Instructor, Registered Nursing

Stacie Klott 
Instructor, Health and P.E./Women’s 
Basketball Coach

Kevin Parker 
Instructor, Automotive  
Service Technology

Northwest Arkansas 
Community College
Becky Paneitz, President

Dianne Phillips 
EAST/EMPACTS Facilitator/
Faculty, Science

Pulaski Technical College
Dan Bakke, President

Johnny Dollar 
Department Chair, History

Sheila Glasscock 
Instructor, Theatre

Brandi Hutsell 
Coordinator, Graduation and Records

South Arkansas 
Community College
Barbara Jones, President

Carolyn Langston 
Professor, Business

University of Arkansas 
Community College  
at Batesville
Deborah Frazier, Chancellor

Amy Qualls 
Faculty, English

Jennifer Sinele 
Student Accounts Officer

University of Arkansas 
Community College  
at Hope
Chris Thomason, Chancellor

Karen O’Dell 
Mathematics and Science,  
Distance Education, and  
Technical and Industrial

California
Cerro Coso  
Community College
Jill Board, President

Clifford Davis 
Professor, English

Donald Rosenberg 
Professor, Social Science  
and Humanities

Cypress College
Michael Kasler, President

Carolee Freer 
Professor, Court Reporting

Liana Koeppel 
Professor, Communication Studies

Long Beach City College
Eloy Oakley,  
Superintendent-President

Sem Chao 
Budget Officer, Fiscal Services

Charlotte Joseph 
Professor, History and Political  
Science Department

Ron Lebfrom 
Web Developer II, Instructional and 
Information Technology Services

Los Angeles Community 
College District
Daniel LaVista, Chancellor

Edward Pai 
Dean, Institutional Effectiveness

Kimberly A. Perry 
Vice President, Academic Affairs

Mt. San Antonio College
John Nixon, President and CEO

Gary Long 
Professor, Mathematics

Reedley College
Barbara Hioco, President

David Atencio 
Instructor, Information Systems

Kate Fourchy 
Instructor, English

Adelfa Lorenzano 
Coordinator, Title V

Michelle Stricker 
Counselor, Title V

Arkansas (cont.)

Manchester 
Community College 

Applauds our 
NISOD Excellence

 Award Recipients

MANCHESTER 
COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE

Manchester, CT • www.mcc.commnet.edu

Clockwise, from top left: Negussie Tirfessa, Associate 
Professor of Physics; Rick Harden, Associate Professor 

of Fine Arts; James Gentile, Professor of English; 
Michael DiRaimo, Professor of English;

 Bobbi Fox, Associate Professor/Coordinator of Drug & 
Alcohol Recovery Counselor Program 



6

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Santa Rosa Junior College
Robert Agrella,  
Superintendent/President

Jerald P. Miller 
Program Coordinator/Instructor, 
Civil Engineering, Surveying

Southwestern College
Raj Chopra,  
Superintendent/President

Surian Figueroa 
Professor, Languages

Sylvia Garcia-Navarrete 
Adjunct Professor, Reading

Andrew MacNeill 
Professor, English as a  
Second Language

West Hills College
Frank Gornick, Chancellor

Christian Raia 
Instructor, Culinary Arts

Rene Sanchez 
Instructor, History

Colorado
Pikes Peak  
Community College
Edwin Ray, Interim President

William N. Clarke 
Faculty, College Prep Mathematics

Connecticut
Manchester  
Community College
Gena Glickman, President

Michael DiRaimo 
Professor, English

Barbara Fox 
Associate Professor/Program 
Coordinator, Drug, Alcohol, and 
Recovery Counseling

James Gentile 
Professor, English

Richard Harden 
Associate Professor, Art

Negussie Tirfessa 
Associate Professor, Physics

Naugatuck Valley 
Community College
Daisy Cocco De Filippis, President

Jaime Hammond 
Librarian

Laurie Hornbecker 
Director, Non-Credit Programs

Elaine Milnor 
Library Associate

Ronald Picard 
Associate Professor, Engish

Beth-Ann Scott 
Assistant Professor, English

Karen Erwin Taylor 
Professor, Nursing

Northwestern Connecticut 
Community College
Barbara Douglass, President

Caitlin Boger-Hawkins 
Director, Institutional Research

Todd M. Bryda 
Professor, History

Steven Minkler 
Director, Academic Division

Edward H. Nash 
Adjunct Faculty, Mathematics

Norwalk  
Community College
David Levinson, President

Jonathan McMenamin-Balano 
Professor, Biology

Susan Seidell 
Professor, Speech Communication

Florida
Broward College
David Armstrong, President

Lulrick Balzora 
District Director, Honors  
and Enrollment

Joe Castillo 
Senior Professor

Jacqueline Donovan 
Assistant Professor

Kelli Hammer 
Assistant Professor

Marina Polyakova 
Assistant Professor

Joyce Walsh-Portillo 
Associate Professor

California (cont.)

Norwalk Community College

is honored 

to congratulate 

Professor Susan Seidell

and 

Professor Jonathan McMenamin-Balano

Recipients of the 2011

National Institute for Staff 

and Organizational Development 

Excellence In Education 
Award

Professor Jonathan McMenamin-Balano and Professor Susan Seidell



7

Celebrating Excellence

Steve Meier, Associate 
Professor of Social Science
 

Michele Gerent, 
Professor of Education

 

Gail Lancaster, 
Librarian

 

Carol Weideman, 
Professor of Mathematics 

 

Manuel Gerakios, 
Assistant Professor of 
Mathematics

St. Petersburg College NISOD Excellence Award recipients with President Bill Law 
(third from the right) and Anne Cooper, Senior Vice President of Academic and 

Student Affairs (second from right). The honorees, from left: Steve Meier,
Michele Gerent, Gail Lancaster, Carol Weideman and Manuel Gerakios.

Congratulates You!

2011 NISOD
Excellence Award Recipients

www.spcollege.edu 



8

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Daytona State College
Frank Lombardo, Acting President

Michelle Lee 
Assistant Professor, English and 
Composition, School of Humanities

Theresa A. Moore 
Associate Professor, Bachelor of 
Applied Science

L. Jane Rosati 
Associate Professor and Assistant 
Chair, School of Nursing

Jeffrey Zahnen 
Associate Professor, School  
of Mathematics

Edison State College
Kenneth Walker, President

Amanda Pollitt 
Professor, English

Joyce Rollins 
Professor, Education

Florida Gateway College
Charles Hall, President

Christine Boatright 
Coordinator, Library Research

John B. Hawes 
Professor, Chemistry

Gayle P. Hunter 
Registrar

Williema Mohan 
Profressor, Practical Nursing

Kimberly R. Stearns 
Professor/Coordinator,  
Early Childhood

Florida State College  
at Jacksonville
Steven Wallace, President

Sondra Evans 
Professor, Biological Sciences

Youlanda Henry 
Professor, English

Jose G. Lepervanche 
Professor, Supervision  
and Management

Andrea McKeon 
Professor, Office Systems  
Technology and Business

Reta Roberts 
Professor, Criminal Justice

James D. Simpson 
Associate Vice President, Workforce 
Development and Adult Education

Florida (cont.)

The SCF District Board of Trustees,
President Dr. Lars A. Hafner,

Vice President Dr. Jack Crocker and
the entire SCF family appreciate your leadership

and commitment to excellence.

scf.edu

2011 NISOD Excellence Award &
Vice President’s Academic Excellence Award

Dr. Bonnie Hesselberg

2011 NISOD Excellence Award

Melodie Dickerson
Michael Rogers
James Thaggard

SCF is accredited by the Commission on Colleges of the Southern
Association of Colleges and Schools to award associate degrees
and awarded membership at level II to offer the Bachelor of

Science in Nursing. Contact the Commission on Colleges at 1866
Southern Lane, Decatur, GA, 30033-4097, or call 404-679-4500

for questions about the accreditation of SCF.

Congratulations

ALBANY TECHNICAL COLLEGE 
2011 NISOD EXCELLENCE AWARD WINNERS

Congratulations!

www.albanytech.edu

Maranda Lee
Retention Coordinator

Jill Mash
Printing & Graphics/

Visual Communications
 Instructor

Teresa Mitchell
Pharmacy Technology

 Instructor

EOI

Hillsborough  
Community College
Ken Atwater, President

Paul Flaherty 
Adjunct Instructor, Physics

Peter Germroth 
Associate Professor, Biology

Denys Harasymiak 
Instructional Technologist

Robert J. King 
Adjunct Faculty

Michele Martinez 
Faculty

Indian River State College
Edwin Massey, President

Veronica Tempone 
Associate Professor, English, 
Communications, Modern Languages

Miami Dade College
Eduardo Padrón, President

Dorothy Avondstondt 
Associate Professor, Department 
of English as a Second Language/
Foreign Languages

Lyle Culver 
Associate Professor, School  
of Architecture

Valerie De Angelis 
Assistant Professor, Department  
of Social Sciences

Mario Ortega 
Associate Professor, School  
of Architecture

Steven Ritter 
Associate Professor, School of  
Biology, Health, and Funeral

Palm Beach State College
Dennis Gallon, President

Eileen C. Doran 
Assistant Professor, Mathematics Prep

Elizabeth I. Horvath 
Professor II, Computer Science

Pasco-Hernando 
Community College
Katherine Johnson, President

Deborah Nastelli 
Assistant Professor and  
Coordinator, Dental Programs

Sheridan Park 
Assistant Professor,  
Office Administration

Eric Wolters 
Instructor, History



9

Celebrating Excellence

The Tallahassee Community College District Board of Trustees would like to 
commend our faculty for their invaluable service to the College and its students.

Congratulations to our nisoD ExCEllEnCE awarD winnErs!

Mona Hamilton 
Professor of Computer Technology

I find joy in helping students 
set and achieve goals that can 
change their lives. There is 
nothing better than knowing you 
have made a positive difference 
in the life of another person.

Thank you for your exceptional leadership in and out of the classroom.

Susan Wessner 
Associate Professor of College 
Preparatory Math

One of the best parts of teaching 
is seeing my students succeed. 
The smiles on their faces are 
priceless and, hopefully, the 
confidence they gain will stay 
with them throughout their 
college career.

Dr. Shayn Lloyd 
Associate Professor of 
Psychology

Teaching can empower 
students to learn more 
about themselves, changing 
their lives for the better.

Dr. Moana Karsteter 
Professor of Mathematics

My desire to have students 
understand the concepts of 
mathematics is what motivates 
me. The key to success is having 
a passion for what you teach.

Missy James 
Professor of English

“Try to be one of those on 
whom nothing is lost”—Henry 
James’ dictum for writers 
speaks to me as a teacher. Each 
moment with a student offers an 
opportunity to create learning.



10

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Pensacola State College
Ed Meadows, President

Amy Compton-Horner 
Professor Landscape and  
Horticulture Management

Travis Herr 
Associate Professor,  
Culinary Managment

Donna Mathias 
Assistant Professor, Dental Hygiene

Debra Ryals 
Adjunct Instructor, English

Mary Turner 
Associate Professor, Nursing

Stephen White 
Instructor, Emergency  
Medical Services

Karen Young 
Assistant Professor, Nursing

Polk State College
Eileen Holden, President

Cliff Bennett 
Faculty, Computer Science

Logan Randolph 
Faculty, Biology

Santa Fe College
Jackson Sasser, President

N. Fred Hart 
Professor/Coordinator, Building 
Construction Technology

Heidi Lannon 
Assistant Professor, Social and 
Behavioral Sciences (Geography)

South Florida  
Community College
Norman Stephens, Jr., President

Elizabeth Andrews 
Coordinator, Academic Foundations

Deborah Milliken 
Faculty, Dental Department

St. Petersburg College
Bill Law, President

Manuel Gerakios 
Assistant Professor, Mathematics

Michele Gerent 
Professor, Exceptional  
Student Education

Gail Lancaster 
Librarian

Steve Meier 
Associate Professor, Social Science

Carol Weideman 
Professor, Mathematics

State College of Florida, 
Manatee-Sarasota
Lars Hafner, President

Melodie C. Dickerson 
Director, Choral and Vocal Studies, 
Fine and Performing Arts

Bonnie J. Hesselberg 
Provost, Lakewood Ranch/Dean, 
Nursing Programs

Michael Rogers 
Assistant Professor, Social and 
Behavioral Sciences

N. James Thaggard 
Box Office Manager, Neel Performing 
Arts Center

Tallahassee  
Community College
Barbara Sloan, Interim President

Mona Hamilton 
Professor, Computer Technology

Missy James 
Professor, English

Moana Karsteter 
Professor/Chair,  
Mathematics Program

Shayn Lloyd 
Associate Professor, Psychology

Susan Wessner 
Associate Professor, College  
Prep Mathematics

Valencia  
Community College
Sanford Shugart, President

Gisela Acosta 
Professor, Mathematics

Lindi Kourtellis 
Senior Instructional Assistant

Walter Martin 
Professor, Accounting

Joshua Murdock 
Instructional Design Specialist

Kristy Pennino 
Professor, Graphics Technology

Julie Phelps 
Professor, Mathematics

Jorge Soto 
Manager, Learning  
Support Technologies

Florida (cont.)
Iowa Central

Community College 
Congratulates
This Year’s 

Excellence Award
Recipients.

Dale Eldridge

Jennifer Berte

Terri Schmitt

Rob Hepperle

Julie Ehresmann

19351 West Washington Street • Grayslake, IL 60030

www.clcillinois.edu • (847) 543-2000

College of Lake County

Michelle Carter,  

Librarian

Mary Ann Bretlauf,  English Instructor

College of Lake County congratulates our 



11

Celebrating Excellence

Congratulations 
to our extraordinary 

faculty and staff! 
You exemplify 

teaching excellence 
and demonstrate 
values of integrity 
and commitment 
that are critical in 

the achievement of 
the mission of  
our college.  

We are extremely 
proud of you!

Dr. Robin Hoffman, 
President

DeKalb Technical College

NISOD ExcEllENcE AwArD rEcIpIENtS

Lesley Bowick 
Accounting Technology

Brian Lovell
Building Automation Systems & 
Director, Green Technologies

Karen Sills
Registrar

Keith Sagers 
Director of Assessment & 

Career Services

The Elgin Community College Board 

of Trustees, president, faculty, 

administration, staff and student 

body congratulate their five 

NISOD Excellence Award recipients:

Lori Clark, Nicole Scherger, 

Leticia Starkov, Katherine Storey, 

and Laurel Vietzen.

They make our mission possible:
to improve people’s l ives 

through learning.

Lori Clark Nicole Scherger Leticia Starkov

Katherine Storey Laurel Vietzen



12

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Georgia
Albany Technical College
Anthony Parker, President

Maranda Lee 
Retention Coordinator

Jill Mash 
Department Chair, Printing/
Graphics Technology and  
Visual Communications

Teresa Mitchell 
Department Chair,  
Pharmacy Technology

Darton College
Peter Sireno, President

Shani Clark 
Assistant Professor, Communication

Sherry Koster 
Senior Administrative Assistant

Ken Veilands 
Women’s Soccer Coach

Mary R. Washington 
Director, Learning Resources Center

DeKalb Technical College
Robin Hoffman, President

Lesley Bowick 
Faculty, Accounting

Brian Lovell 
Faculty, Building Automation 
Systems/Director, Green  
Technologies Academy

Keith R. Sagers 
Director, Assessment and  
Career Services

Karen Sills 
Registrar

Gainesville State College
Martha Nesbitt, President

Preston Coleman 
Associate Professor, Communication/
Media Studies/Journalism

Julie Glenn 
Instructor, Biology

Sheree Gravenhorst 
Administrative Assistant, School of 
Humanities and Fine Arts

Garry Merritt 
Assistant Professor, Spanish

Ed Standera 
Instructor, Political Science

John Williams 
eLearning and Media Support

Georgia Perimeter College
Anthony Tricoli, President

Deborah T. Huntley 
Associate Professor, Nursing

Kari Miller 
Assistant Professor/Assistant 
Department Chair, Humanities

H. Elizabeth Thornton 
Associate Professor/Associate 
Department Chair, Humanities

South Georgia College
Virginia Carson, President

Frank Holiwski 
Assistant Professor, Psychology

Leonard A. Steverson 
Associate Professor, Sociology

Idaho
College of Southern Idaho
Gerald Beck, President

Joseph S. Gardner 
Instructor, Chemistry

Dianne E. Jolovich 
Assistant Professor, Hospitality 
Management and Culinary Arts

Illinois
City Colleges of Chicago
Cheryl Hyman, Chancellor

Donyel H. Williams 
Interim Dean of Instruction, Harold 
Washington College

College of Lake County
Jerry Weber, President

Mary Ann Bretzlauf 
Instructor, English

Michelle Carter 
Librarian

Frank A. Zera 
Instructor, Criminal Justice

Danville Area  
Community College
Alice Marie Jacobs, President

Maggie E. Hoover 
Instructor, Online Learning  
and Services

JCCC proudly salutes

    Beth Gulley           Jennifer Kennett         Christine Buta
        English                  Mathematics                  Speech

12345 College Blvd.
Overland Park, KS
www.jccc.edu
913-469-3908

Changing lives through learning at JCCC!

NISOD Excellence Award Recipients

NISOD_Award_Ad_Layout 1  2/24/11  11:57 AM  Page 1

Congratulations!
2011 NISOD  

Excellence Award Recipient

Edie Fabiyi
Office Management Technology



13

Celebrating Excellence

McHenry County College
congratulates our 2011 NISOD Award Winners

At McHenry County College, we value learning, and we put the interests of our students and community first.

Ted Erski
Instructor, Earth Science

www.mchenry.edu

Don Curfman
Instructor, Accounting

Katherine Midday
Instructor, English

MORAINE VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
SALUTES INSTRUCTIONAL EXCELLENCE

9000 W. College Pkwy., Palos Hills, IL 60465-2478 • morainevalley.edu

Master Teacher 2011
Michael Renehan
Associate Professor
Intensive English Language Program

Professor of the Year 2010
Nicholas Thomas
Associate Professor, Music; Department Chair,
Fine Arts and Humanities; and Choral Director

“Moraine Valley Community College
is proud of Nicholas Thomas and

Michael Renehan for their wonderful
achievements. Appreciation also is

extended to the entire Moraine Valley
faculty for their commitment to superior

teaching and student success.”
Dr. Vernon O. Crawley, President

11161MT



14

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Elgin Community College
David Sam, President

Lori M. Clark 
Instructor, English

Nicole Scherger 
Assistant Professor II, Mathematics

Leticia Starkov 
Associate Professor I, Economics

Katherine “Katie” Storey 
Coordinator, Student Volunteer and 
Community Outreach Programs

Laurel Vietzen 
Professor II, Paralegal

Heartland  
Community College
Allen Goben, President

Debbie Chiaventone 
Division Secretary, Humanities  
and Fine Arts

Kathy Mathewson 
Coordinator, Employee Benefits

Nick Schmitt 
Associate Professor, Psychology

Illinois Central College
John Erwin, President

Paula Ahles 
Professor, Social Sciences

Bonnie Allen 
Professor, Health Careers

Pamela Jackson 
Adjunct Faculty, Health Careers

Joliet Junior College
Gena Proulx, President

Timothy Bucci 
Professor, Culinary Arts

Lincoln Land  
Community College
Charlotte Warren, President

Janice Nobbe 
Assistant to Vice President,  
Academic Services

Jennifer Ramm 
Professor, Chemistry

David Sykes 
Professor, Physics

McHenry County College
Vicky Smith, President

Donald Curfman 
Instructor, Accounting

Theodore Erski 
Instructor, Geography/Earth Science

Katherine Midday 
Instructor, English

Moraine Valley  
Community College
Vernon Crawley, President

Michael Renehan 
Assistant Professor, Intensive  
English Language Program

Nick Thomas 
Associate Professor, Music

Morton College 
Leslie Navarro, President

Edie Fabiyi 
Faculty, Office  
Management Technology

Oakton  
Community College
Margaret Lee, President

John Carzoli 
Professor/Chair, Physical Sciences

Jay Cohen 
Professor/Chair, Accounting

Hollace Graff 
Professor, Philosophy/Chair, 
Humanities and Philosophy

Julia Hassett 
Professor/Chair, Mathematics

Jan Thompson-Wilda 
Professor, Student Development  
and Psychology

Sherrill Weaver 
Professor, Library Services

Parkland College
Thomas Ramage, President

Gina Walls 
Professor, Sociology and Psychology

Rock Valley College
Jack Becherer, President

Julie Hernandez 
Associate Professor

Illinois (cont.)

Because of  

their talent as 

educators and 

commitment to 

student success, 

Northern Essex 

Community  

College applauds 

its faculty

and staff.

Northern Essex
Community College

Back row, left to right: 
ETHEL SCHUSTER, professor of computer informa-
tion sciences, ISABELLE GAGNE, assistant professor of 
behavioral sciences
Front row, left to right: 
RUTH YOUNG, professor of natural sciences, JAMES 
BROWN, instructor of mathematics



15

Celebrating Excellence

Patricia Smart

Betty Vicknair

Donna Pace

Kellye Deel

Lisa Hollis

Miguel Romar

Renee Randall

Christine Mitchell

Jennifer Louis

Janet Vila

Susan Hague

Marilyn Ciolino

Jon Petrie

Wendy Rihner

Kenneth Ripberger 
(not pictured)

Amanda Rosenzweig 
(not pictured)

New Orleans, Louisiana

www.dcc.edu

Celebrating Excellence 
in Teaching

Congratulations to this year’s nominees 
for the Seymour Weiss Excellence in Teaching Award, 

our highest honor recognizing teaching excellence.



16

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Illinois (cont.)
Southeastern  
Illinois College
Jonah Rice, President

Ed Fitzgerald 
Director, Environmental Services

Cathryn Jones 
Instructor, Psychology

Karla Lewis 
Distance Learning Specialist

Pam McCuan 
Records Specialist

Stacy Moore 
Director, Auxiliary Services

Jennifer Roehm 
Instructor, Spanish

Ed Rose 
Coordinator, Testing and Retention

Triton College
Patricia Granados, President

Joe Beuchel 
Faculty, Biology

Lorelei Carvajal 
Faculty, Psychology

Joan L. Libner 
Chairperson, Triton College Associate 
Degree Nursing Program

Waubonsee  
Community College
Christine Sobek, President

Lawrence M. Modaff 
Assistant Professor, Communications

Indiana
Ivy Tech Community 
College-Central Indiana
Kaye Walter, Chancellor

James Barney 
Executive Director,  
Administrative Services

Charity Bowling 
Program Chair/Assistant Professor, 
Respiratory Care/Polysomnography

Sikha Chatterjee 
Associate Professor, Nursing

Thom England 
Assistant Professor, Hospitality 
Administration/Certified  
Executive Chef

Kenneth C. Jones 
Faculty and Chair,  
Business Administration

Janet Teeguarden 
Professor, Mathematics

Barton Updike 
Assistant Professor, Humanities

Ivy Tech Community 
College-Lafayette
David Bathe, Chancellor

Amy L. Kauffman 
Assistant Professor, Academic  
Skills Advancement

Ivy Tech Community 
College-Southwest
Dan Schenk, Chancellor

Daniel J. Dickman 
Associate Professor, Psychology

Karen L. Mutschler 
Assistant Registrar

Thomas E. Savage 
Adjunct Instructor, Mathematics

Ivy Tech Community 
College-Wabash  
Valley Region
Thomas Snyder, President

Cathy Cole 
Assistant Professor/Program  
Chair, Education

Iowa
Iowa Central  
Community College
Dan Kinney, President

Jennifer L. Berte 
Advanced Instructor, Language Arts

Julie A. Ehresmann 
Instructor, Science

Dale D. Eldridge 
Instructor/Co-Coordinator, 
Automotive Technology Program

Robert D. Hepperle 
Special Instructor/Co-Coordinator, 
Automotive Technology Program

Terri L. Schmitt 
Advanced Instructor, Nursing

Iowa Western  
Community College
Dan Kinney, President

Kathryn Hagen 
Student Success

Kristin Smith 
Director, Shenandoah Campus

Barbara Stuckey 
Associate Professor/Program Chair, 
Turf and Landscape Management

Brent Welsch 
Sign Language Interpreting



17

Celebrating Excellence

Congratulations
Bunker Hill Community College NISOD Award Recipients
Left to right, Irene A. Sancinito, Professor, Mathematics Department • James J. Rogash, Professor, English

Department •William L. Hoover, Assistant Professor, Science and Engineering Department • Mary Beth W. Barton,

Professor and Chairperson, Hospitality Department •Meghan Callaghan, Coordinator, Community Engagement

and Student Volunteerism • Paula K. Velluto, Professor, Computer Information Technology Department (not pictured).

250 New Rutherford Avenue • Boston, Massachusetts 02129
617-228-2000 • www.bhcc.mass.edu

NISOD_AD:BHCC_Nisod_AD  2/8/11  11:33 AM  Page 1



18

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Kirkwood  
Community College
Mick Starcevich, President

Lisa Dutchik 
Assistant Professor, Accounting,  
Iowa City Campus

Catherine Finch 
Assistant Professor, Physical Therapist 
Assistant, Allied Health

M.J. Klemme 
Assistant Professor, Marketing, 
Business, and Information Technology

Mark Pelzer 
Professor, Economics, Social Sciences/
Career Option

Josh Troutman 
Instructor, Physical Education, 
Mathematics/Science

Northeast Iowa 
Community College
Penelope Wills, President

Timothy Doffing 
Instructor, Mathematics

Linnae Scheffel 
Instructor, Science

Western Iowa Tech 
Community College
Robert Dunker, President

Kendra Bergenske 
Instructor, Humanities

Lynne Fleury 
Instructor, Web/Business

Rosanne Lienhard 
Instructor, Management/Business

Kansas
Allen County  
Community College
John Masterson, President

Karen McKarnin 
Instructor

Barton  
Community College
Carl Heilman, President

Wynn Butler 
Instructor, Distance Learning

Ed Chandler 
Associate Faculty

Stephannie Goerl 
Instructor, English

Jane Howard 
Executive Director,  
Business, Technology, and 
Community Education

Ghazi Jahay 
Auto Mechanic II

Shanna Legleiter 
Instructor/Coordinator, Business 
Administration Technology and 
Medical Administration Technology

Judy Miller 
Instructor/Clinical Coordinator, 
Medical Laboratory Technician

Jeff Mills 
Manager, Distance  
Learning Effectiveness

Dan Myers 
Computer Hardware Tech

Anibal Pacheco 
Multimedia Specialist

Charles Perkins 
Dean, Information Services

Amanda Poe 
Academic Advisor

Dee Ann Smith 
Promotions Specialist

Steven “Ray” Willis 
Institutional Researcher

Butler Community College
Jaqueline Vietti, President

Mandy Greenfield 
Assistant Director, Human Resources

Nita Jackson 
Instructor, Behavioral Science

Lisa Parsons 
Instructor, Career and  
Technical Education

Cloud County  
Community College
Danette Toone, President

Lucas Brown 
Instructor, English

Cathy Castle 
Instructor, Science

Patrick Sieben 
Instructor, Music

Cowley County 
Community College
Patrick McAtee, President

Joe Clasen 
Instructor, Nondestructive Testing

Amy McWhirt 
Instructor, Humanities

Hutchinson  
Community College
Edward Berger, President

Bill Sheldon 
Instructor, Language,  
Literature, Communications

Johnson County 
Community College
Terry Calaway, President

Christine Buta 
Adjunct Professor, Speech

Beth Gulley 
Assistant Professor, English

Jennifer Kennett 
Associate Professor, Mathematics

Kansas City Kansas 
Community College
Thomas Burke, President

Barbara Clark-Evans 
Director, Intercultural Center

Heidi Garvey 
Coordinator, Student Health

Marisa Gray 
Business Development Liasion

Carla Green 
Director, Regional Prevention Center

Pamela Hall 
Wellness Specialist

Theresa Holliday 
Assistant Registrar

Elisabeth Kasckow 
Assistant Professor, Biology

Connie Northup 
Supervisor, Bookkeeping

Mario Ramos-Reyes 
Associate Professor, Philosophy

Lesley Strohschein 
Coordinator, Financial Aid

Sandy Wallace 
Professor, Nursing

Bill Yeazel 
Director, Performing Arts Center

Neosho County 
Community College
Brian Inbody, President

Marie Gardner 
Instructor/Online Coordinator

Jon Seibert 
Computer Applications Specialist

IOWA (cont.)



19

Celebrating Excellence



20

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Seward County 
Community College
Duane Dunn, President

James “Koko” Davis 
Director, Student Living Center

Jared P. Haas 
Instructor, Biology

Kentucky
Kentucky Community & 
Technical College System
Michael B. McCall, President 
Jay Box, Chancellor

Sydney Baseheart 
Associate Registrar, Bluegrass 
Community & Technical College

Ryan Kelly 
Associate Professor, Geography, 
Bluegrass Community &  
Technical College

Becky Mathewson 
VLI Student Services  
Support Coordinator

Ginger Porter 
Office Manager, Computer Sciences 
and Information Systems, Bluegrass 
Community & Technical College

Laurel Tinker 
Human Resources Administrative 
Supervisor, Organizational 
Development and Human Resources

Ashland Community  
& Technical College
Gregory Adkins, President

Larry Ferguson 
Dean, Community Workforce and 
Economic Development

Aschalew Mengistu 
Assistant Professor, Microbiology

James C. Schmidt 
Professor, Chemistry

Ella Smith 
Administrative Assistant, Title III

Big Sandy Community  
& Technical College
George D. Edwards, President

Clayton Case 
Assistant Manager, Fine Arts Center

Billie Jean Cole 
Associate Dean, Student Affairs

Juanita M. Parsons 
Division Assistant

Greta Slone 
Instructor

Kenneth R. Slone 
Professor

Pamela J. Sykes 
Associate Professor

Thomas Vierheller 
Interim Director, East Kentucky 
Science Center/Professor

Bowling Green  
Technical College
Nathan Hodges, President

Mark Garrett 
Director, Institutional Effectiveness

Eugenia Scott 
Assistant Professor,  
Oral Communications

Pamela Wilson 
Administrative Assistant, General 
Education and Enrichment Division

Elizabethtown Community 
& Technical College
Thelma White, President

Judy Akers 
Director, Assessment Center

Jerry Clemons 
Associate Professor,  
Automotive Technology

Joella Spataro 
Staff Support Associate, Social  
and Behavioral Sciences

Gateway Community  
& Technical College
G. Edward Hughes, President

Linda Brandenburg 
Administrative Assistant,  
Financial Aid

Susan Chaney 
Assistant Professor, Medical 
Information Technology

Amber Decker 
Director, Grants and Contracts

Hazard Community  
& Technical College
Stephen Greiner, President

Vickie Combs 
Director, Human Resources

Brad Dyer 
Associate Professor,  
CIS/Mathematics

Misty Feltner 
Administrative Assistant,  
Document Processing Center

Henderson  
Community College
Kris Williams, President

Michael Knecht 
Library Director

Steve McCarty 
Technical Director, Fine Arts Center

Saundra L. Ross 
Library Specialist

Hopkinsville  
Community College
James Selbe, President

Vernell Larkin 
Professor, Social and  
Behavioral Sciences

Jason Lee 
Information Technology  
Project Manager

Tony Nelson 
Information Technology Specialist

Jefferson Community  
& Technical College
Anthony Newberry, President

Luanne Goldsby 
Associate Professor/Counselor

Wayne Trueblood 
Manager, Business Operations

Terri Wood 
Secretary, Business Division

Madisonville  
Community College
Judith L. Rhoads, President

Sharon Allen 
Senior Administrative Assistant, 
Student Affairs

Cathy Vaughan 
First Semester Experience 
Coordinator/Academic Advisor

Roger Warren 
Professor, Division of Mathematics 
and Sciences

Maysville Community  
& Technical College
Ed Story, President

Jason Butler 
Distance Learning  
Technology Specialist

Juston Pate 
Chief Academic Officer

Mary Jane Sharp 
Professor, Psychology and  
Sociology Department

Owensboro Community  
& Technical College
Jim Klauber, President

Mary Kinney 
Coordinator, Discover  
College Program

Nicole Nacey 
Business Affairs Specialist

Shawn Payne 
Assistant Professor,  
Mechatronics Coordinator

Somerset  
Community College
Jo Marshall, President

Christine Adams 
Manager, Solution Center

Linda Ballard 
Professor/Program Coordinator, 
Associate Degree Nursing

Linda Bourne 
Associate Dean, Learning  
Support Services

Southeast Kentucky  
Community College
W. Bruce Ayers, President

Josh Brooks 
Office Support Assistant

Brenda Morris 
Director, Adult Basic Education

Ann Schertz 
Professor, Music

West Kentucky 
Community &  
Technical College
Barbara M. Veazey, President

Mellisa Duncan 
Director, Challenger Learning  
Center at Paducah

Edna Pierce 
Administrative Assistant, Science  
and Mathematics Division

William Wade 
Dean, Online Learning

Kansas (cont.)



21

Celebrating Excellence

NISOD
Excellence Award Recipients 2011

MCC salutes our NISOD recipients from 1991 - 2011!

MIDDLESEX COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Deeper learning occurs when there is ongoing collaboration between teacher

and student. I prefer asking my students to ponder why something behaves a

certain way, rather than simply teaching them what steps to follow to achieve

a certain outcome. When we provide students learning opportunities outside

their classrooms – especially in areas beyond their current interests – they

develop in unexpected dimensions.  

- Margie Bleichman
Professor and Department Chair,

Computer Science 

Our lives are a journey of learning. I learn from my students, as they learn

from me. Each individual brings their own unique compilation of learning to

the classroom and builds upon that in a wide variety of ways. I encourage

students to discover how best to add those blocks to their own foundations to

not only learn, but be able to apply this new knowledge.   

- Nora Linskey
Adjunct Professor, 

Mathematics 

I believe my students can excel in chemistry if they have the commitment and

are willing to put in the effort consistently. My role as a teacher is to guide

them in what it takes to be successful in chemistry, challenge them to give

their best effort and never give up, acknowledge them for their hard work and

successes, and send them on to the next learning opportunity more confident

in themselves.  

- Sarah Quast
Professor, Chemistry 

Department Chair, Science

BEDFORD • MASSACHUSETTS • LOWELL

Nisod_2011_Nisod-2010  3/2/11  3:36 PM  Page 1



22

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

CONGRATS TO BUTLER’S 

Master Teacher 
of the Year

AND BUTLER’S
Learning
College

Award of 
Distinction 

winners

NISOD Excellence Award RECIPIENTS

Nita
Jackson

Learning/Working Environment Award:  (left) Mandy Greenfield,
Assistant Director of Human Resources; Student Engagement Award:
(right) Lisa Parsons, Career and Technical Education instructor

www.butlercc.edu



23

Celebrating Excellence

Louisiana
Baton Rouge  
Community College
Myrtle Dorsey, Chancellor

Erica Burrell 
Assistant Professor, Sociology

Janet Daniel 
Associate Professor, Economics

Raven Dorá 
Instructor, Computer  
Information Systems

Wes Harris 
Instructor, English

Barbara Hasek 
Assistant Professor, Biology

Wanda Henderson 
Assistant Professor, Reading

Steven Mitchell 
Executive Director, Public Relations 
and Performing Arts Pavilion

Tawna Pounders 
Assistant Professor, Nursing

Kathryn Seidel 
Reference Librarian/Instructor

Esperanza Simien 
Associate Professor, Spanish

Bossier Parish  
Community College
Jim Henderson, Chancellor

Tara Breeland 
Instructor, Science and Allied Health

Kathryn Defatta-Barattini 
Professor, Liberal Arts

Barbara James 
Professor, Behavioral/Social Science

Kristi Lobrano 
Associate Professor, Library

Delgado  
Community College
Ron Wright, Chancellor

Marilyn Ciolino 
Business and Technology

Susan Hague 
Arts and Humanities

Lisa Hollis 
Communication

Jennifer Louis 
Arts and Humanities

Christine Mitchell 
Communication

Donna Pace 
Allied Health

Jon Petrie 
Business and Technology

Renee Randall 
Allied Health

Wendy Rihner 
Communication

Kenneth Ripberger 
Technical Division

Miguel Romar-Manuel 
Communication

Amanda Rosenzweig 
Science and Mathematics

Patricia Smart 
Nursing

Kellye Deel Soto 
Arts and Humanities

Betty Vicknair 
Assistant Professor, Parent  
Child Nursing

Janet Vila 
Science and Mathematics

Louisiana Delta 
Community College
Luke Robins, Chancellor

Ann Deas 
Instructor, Reading

South Louisiana 
Community College
Phyllis Dupuis, Interim Chancellor

Ihssan Alkadi 
Instructor, Microcomputer 
Information Systems

Richard Ledet 
Adjunct Instructor, Physics

Southern University  
at Shreveport
Ray Belton, Chancellor

Latanya Brittentine 
Coordinator, Health  
Information Technology

Major Brock, Jr. 
Executive Director,  
SUSLA Community  
Development Corporation

Martin Fortner 
Director, Institutional Planning, 
Assessment, and Research

Stephanie Graham 
Awards Coordinator, Grants and 
Sponsored Programs

Rosalyn Holt 
Chair, Behavioral Science and 
Education Division

Joseph Orban 
Distinguished Professor and Director, 
Biomedical Research Development/
Grants and Sponsored Programs

Shelia Swift 
Director, Radiologic Technology

Olden Wright 
Instructor, Mathematics

Sowela Technical 
Community College
Andrea Miller, Chancellor

Tracy Beaugh 
Instructor, Graphic Art

Todd Carrere 
Instructor, Mathematics

Woody Fruge 
Instructor, Drafting and  
Design Technology

Bob Groth 
Instructor, Biology

Patricia Guillory 
Instructor, Office Systems

Paula Hellums 
Instructor, Nursing

Barry Humphus 
Instructor, Information Technology

David LaFargue 
Instructor, Process Technology

Mark Peeples 
Instructor, Aviation  
Maintenance Technology

Thomas Richard 
Instructor, Automotive Technology

Kristine Stout 
Instructor, Practical Nursing

Cheryl Trahan 
Instructor, Process Technology

NISOD EXCELLENCE AWARD RECIPIENTS

Donna C. Amokomowo n Bradley W. Beckman 

Jeff Chyatte n Eileen Cotter n  Burcu Crothers

Teresa A. Delisi n Sandra Ellis n Audrey Hill  

Windy Jefferson-Jackson n Lisa M. Johnson

Sarah E. Kimbrough n  Carroll Ngo n Mary Owens  

Stephanie Pepin n Zeporia Smith n Sharon Tabb  

Nevart Tahmazian n Jorinde Van den Berg

Cathy Wilson n Steven Wolf n Jay H. Yu

www.montgomerycollege.edu n 240-567-5000



24

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Anne Arundel Community College congratulates all 2011 NISOD Excellence Award recipients for their 
outstanding excellence in teaching and leadership, as well as commitment to their students. 

AACC’s honorees are:

Elise M. Couper
Adjunct, ESL special projects coordinator 

Barbara A. D’Anna
Associate professor, nursing 

Marlow A. Henderson C.P.A. 
Associate professor, 

business administration 

Roy Van Horn
Adjunct, business administration 

Jennifer V. Irwin, Ph.D.
Professor, education

E. Joseph Lamp, Ph.D.
Professor, communications

Robert R. Lowe, III
Assistant professor, architecture and 

interior design

Jessamy J. Rango, Ph.D. 
Associate professor, biology 

Gregory Wagner 
Adjunct, CIS 

Mary Jo Bondy
Director, physician assistant program 

Patricia A. Brady
Instructional specialist, physical therapist 

assistant program 

Kirsten A.L. Casey, Ph.D.
Associate professor, chemistry



25

Celebrating Excellence

Maine
Southern Maine 
Community College
James Ortiz, President

Joan DeCosta 
Accountant II

Ed Fitzgerald 
Professor

Susan Garrett 
Assistant Professor

Valerie Green 
Instructor

Tom Joyce 
Assistant Professor

Diane Scott 
Administrative Coordinator, 
Enrollment Services

Patrick Underwood 
Adjunct Instructor

Robert Vettese 
Assistant Professor

Maryland
Allegany College  
of Maryland
Cynthia Bambara, President

Kurt W. Hoffman 
Chair, Behavioral and Social Science/
Assistant Professor, Psychology

Anne Arundel  
Community College
Martha Smith, President

Mary Jo Bondy 
Director, Physician Assistant Program

Patricia A. Brady 
Instructional Specialist, Physical 
Therapist Assistant Program

Kirsten A.L. Casey 
Associate Professor, Chemistry

Elise M. Couper 
Program Specialist, English  
Basic Skills

Barbara A. D’Anna 
Associate Professor, Nursing

Marlow A. Henderson 
Associate Professor,  
Business Administration

Jennifer V. Irwin 
Professor, Education

E. Joseph Lamp 
Professor, Communications

Robert R. Lowe, III 
Assistant Professor, Architecture and 
Interior Design

Jessamy J. Rango 
Associate Professor, Biology

Roy D. Van Horn 
Adjunct Faculty,  
Business Administration

Gregory C. Wagner 
Adjunct Faculty,  
Computer Technologies

Baltimore City  
Community College
Carolane Williams, President

Vicki Bolden 
Assistant Professor, Business 
Management and Marketing

College of  
Southern Maryland
Bradley Gottfried, President

Paula Martino 
Adjunct Faculty, Division of 
Communications, Arts,  
and Humanities

Thomas Russ 
Professor, Division of Biological and 
Physical Sciences

Frederick  
Community College
Carol Eaton, President

Theresa Conko 
Administrative Associate I, 
Computing and Business Technology

Chad Heupel 
Adjunct, Visual Communication

Cindy Osbon 
Director, IT Project/Web Services

Joe Osmann 
Professor, Digital Media  
Design/Program Manager,  
Television Production

SCHOOLCRAFT COLLEGE 
CONGRATULATES  
NISOD 2011 EXCELLENCE  
AWARD RECIPIENTS!

Left to right: Richard Weinkauf, 
Vice President of Instruction; 
Caroline McNutt, Biology 
Faculty, NISOD Award 
Recipient; Bradley Stetson, 
Mathematics Faculty, NISOD 
Award Recipient; Conway 
Jeffress, President.

Schoolcraft College strives to 
achieve leadership in academics, 
management practices, 
employee relationships, and 
institutional innovation.

SCHOOLCRAFT COLLEGE
18600 Haggerty Road
Livonia, Michigan  48152
www.schoolcraft.edu



26

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Harford  
Community College
Dennis Golladay, President

Karry Hathaway 
Dean, Humanities

Christopher Jones 
Assistant Professor, Mathematics—
Educational and Transitional Studies

Margaret Mary Kindsvatter 
Student Development Specialist, 
Aberdeen Proving Ground Services

Timothy Schneider 
Coordinator, Fitness, Health,  
and Physical Education

Montgomery College
DeRionne Pollard, President

Donna Amokomowo 
Library Assistant Supervisor

Bradley Beckman 
Network Engineer Specialist, Office of 
Information Technology

Jeff Chyatte 
Professor, Biology

Eileen Cotter 
Associate Professor, Reading

Burcu Crothers 
Administrative Aide, Business, 
Science, Mathematics, Technology

Teresa Delisi 
Child Care Services Director, 
Auxiliary Services

Sandra Ellis 
Budget Analyst,  
Institutional Advancement

Audrey Hill 
Professor, Counseling and Advising

Windy Jefferson-Jackson 
Professor, Reading

Lisa Johnson 
Administrative Aide, Computer 
Science/Information and  
Interactive Technologies

Sarah Kimbrough 
Administrative Aide, Business, 
Science, Mathematics, Technology

Carroll Ngo 
Senior Administrative Aide, 
Institutional Advancement/Grants

Mary Owens 
Professor, English as a  
Second Language

Stephanie Pepin 
Associate Professor, Mathematics

Zeporia Smith 
Associate Professor, Education

Sharon Tabb 
Professor, Nursing

Nevart Tahmazian 
Professor, Chemistry

Jorinde van der Berg 
Professor, English

Catherine Wilson 
Professor, Counseling and Advising

Steven Wolf 
Graphic Desiger, Auxiliary Services

Jay Yu 
IT Security Analyst, Office of 
Information Technology

Massachusetts
Bristol Community College
John Sbrega, President

Milton Clement 
Acting Registrar

José Costa 
Director, LusoCentro/ 
Professor, Portuguese

Lisa Delano-Botelho 
Adjunct Instructor, Psychology

Susan Shannon 
Administrative Assistant II

Bunker Hill  
Community College
Mary Fifield, President

MaryBeth Barton 
Professor/Chairperson,  
Hospitality Department

Meghan Callaghan 
Coordinator, Community Engagement 
and Student Volunteerism

William Hoover 
Assistant Professor, Science and 
Engineering Department

James Rogash 
Professor, English Department

Irene Sancinito 
Professor, Mathematics Department

Paula Velluto 
Professor, Computer Information 
Technology Department

Maryland (cont.)

EXPECT EXCELLENCE

Catherine Egenberger – Art Faculty
Gerald Casper – Speech Faculty & Theater Director 

Minnesota’s oldest community college congratulates 
its faculty as NISOD Excellence Award recipients!

 Congratulations to...

851 30th Avenue SE  |  Rochester, MN 55904
1.800.247.1296  |  TTY Relay # 1.800.627.3529

www.rctc.edu 

RCTC is a member of the Minnesota State Colleges and Universities system, 
a University Center Rochester Partner and an equal opportunity employer/educator.

Itawamba 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE

ICC is  an equal  opportuni ty  inst i tut ion.

Fulton • Tupelo    www.iccms.edu

FACULTY 
MEMBERS                                            

A real college. real family. real future.

Harold Plunkett
Betty Jo Maharrey

Bob Swanson 
Janet Armour

2011
NISOD
Excellence

Award

CONGRATULATIONS!



27

Celebrating Excellence

Cape Cod  
Community College
Kathleen Schatzberg, President

Nancy Wiley 
Assistant Professor, Psychology

Massachusetts Bay 
Community College
Carole Berotte Joseph, President

Edward McGuire 
Learning Specialist

Middlesex  
Community College
Carole Cowan, President

Margaret Bleichman 
Department Chair, Computer Science

Nora Linskey 
Mathematics Adjunct

Sarah Quast 
Department Chair, Science

North Shore  
Community College
Wayne Burton, President

Irene Fernandez 
Professor, Spanish

Martha “Marty” Rodweller 
Senior Academic Counselor, Student 
Support and Advising Center

Scott Stimpson 
Professor, Engineering and Science

Northern Essex 
Community College
Lane Glenn, President

James Brown 
Instructor, Mathematics

Isabelle Gagne 
Assistant Professor,  
Behavioral Sciences

Ethel Schuster 
Professor, Computer  
Information Sciences

Ruth Young 
Professor, Natural Sciences

Michigan
Delta College
Jean Goodnow, President

David Bledsoe 
Associate Professor,  
Residential Construction

James Gleason 
Assistant Professor, Electronic Media

Jackson  
Community College
Daniel Phelan, President

Angel Fonseca 
Instructor, Computer Information 
Systems and E-Commerce

Heather Ruttkofsky 
Faculty/Program Coordinator, 
Vascular Sonography

Macomb  
Community College
James Jacobs, President

Lisa Bone 
Academic Advisor

Lori Chapman 
Faculty, Mathematics

Jeanne Collins 
Adjunct Faculty, English

Jean Francois Faloppa 
Faculty, Culinary Arts

Ronald Hood 
Faculty, Media and  
Communication Arts

Jonathan Lathers 
Adjunct Faculty, English for 
Academic Purposes (ESL)

Carl Seitz 
Faculty, Emergency Medical  
Services and Fire Science

Northwestern  
Michigan College
Timothy Nelson, President

Diane Emling 
Instructor, Social Science

Linda Rea 
Secretary, Center for  
Instructional Excellence

Garyn Roberts 
Instructor, Communications

Stephen Siciliano 
Vice President, Educational Services

Jane Zlojutro 
Instructor, Business/Accounting

Schoolcraft College
Conway Jeffress, President

Caroline H. McNutt 
Associate Professor, Biology

Bradley D. Stetson 
Assistant Professor, Mathematics

St. Clair County 
Community College
Kevin Pollock, President

James H. Berry 
Professor, Reading

Minnesota
Century College
Larry Litecky, President

Mike Mendez 
Instructional Design/Curriculum 
Development Coordinator

Andrew Nesset 
English Faculty

Jennifer Rassett 
Associate Director, Student Life

M State
Ann Valentine, President

Nandini Banerji 
Instructor, Physics

Loren Haagenson 
Instructor, Human Resource

Jennifer Jacobson 
Instructor, Nursing

Normandale  
Community College
Joseph Opatz, President

Denise Chambers 
Faculty, Reading

Joseph McCulloch 
Faculty, Biology

Tom Tollman 
Faculty Librarian

North Hennepin 
Community College
Ann Wynia, President

Mary Ewert-Knodell 
Faculty, Physical Education

Susan Nyhus 
Faculty, English for Speakers 
of Other Languages

Julien Phillips 
Faculty, Speech/Theatre

Massachusetts (cont.)

Congratulations to the 2011 
NISOD Excellence Award Recipients

COMMUNITY
COLLEGE

Front row from left: Humanities & Social Sciences Instructor Lisa 
Cooper, Conference Center Manager Faye Cahoon, Humanities & Social 
Sciences Instructor Angela Blankenship. Back row: Engineering & Manufac-
turing Technologies Instructor Stan Shields, Nurse Aide Instructor Rita 
Joyner, Health Sciences Admissions Coordinator Tammie Webb, Nash 
Community College President Dr. Bill Carver. Not pictured: Mathematics & 
Sciences Instructor Holly Carmichael and Computer Information 
Technologies Instructor Brian Fowler.



28

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards



29

Celebrating Excellence

Minnesota (cont.) 
Riverland  
Community College
Terrence Leas, President

Pat Parsons 
Instructor, Nursing

Pamm Tranby 
Instructor, Biology

Tom Wilker 
Instructor, Carpentry

Rochester Community  
and Technical College
Don Supalla, President

Gerald Casper 
Instructor, Speech/Director, Theater

Catherine Egenberger 
Instructor, Art

Mississippi
Copiah-Lincoln 
Community College
Ronald Nettles, President

Nicole Donald 
Instructor, Humanities

Mary Warren 
Instructor, Humanities

East Central  
Community College
Phil Sutphin, President

John Everett 
Instructor, Electrical Technology

Susan Fox-Smith 
Instructor, Psychology

Itawamba  
Community College
David Cole, President

Janet Armour 
Librarian, Learning Resource Center

Betty Jo Maharrey 
Program Director, Practical Nursing

Harold Plunkett 
Dean, Health Science Instruction

Bob Swanson 
Instructor, Physical Science  
and Astronomy

Meridian  
Community College
Scott Elliott, President

Lynne Anderson 
Instructor, Biology

Mississippi Gulf Coast 
Community College
Willis Lott, President

Chris DeDual 
Chair/Instructor, Developmental 
Studies Department

John Poelma 
Chair/Instructor,  
Technical Department

Laurie Taft-McIlrath 
Instructor, Psychology

Missouri
North Central  
Missouri College
Neil Nuttall, President

Paul Bruinsma 
Instructor, Physical Sciences

Ozarks Technical 
Community College
Hal Higdon, President

Cynthia Hinds 
Faculty, Psychology

St. Louis  
Community College
Zelema Harris, Chancellor

Nancy Collier 
Professor, Chemistry

Cindy Epperson 
Professor, Sociology

Patricia Finnell 
Associate Professor, Nursing

Joanne Galanis 
Faculty, Library

Julie Graul 
Faculty, Psychology

Gail Hafer 
Professor, Economics

Robert Hahn 
Assistant Professor,  
Mass Communications

George Heth 
Faculty, Biology

Casey E. Shiller 
Assistant Professor,  
Hospitality Studies

Thomas A. Zirkle 
Associate Professor, Music

Mississippi Gulf Coast Community College 
is proud to recognize three of its exceptional faculty members who make a positive difference in people’s lives every day. 

Mississippi Gulf Coast Community College is an Equal Opportunity Employer and welcomes students and 
employees without regard to race, color, religion, national origin, sex, age or qualified disability.  For further 
information, contact the Equal Opportunity Officer at a Mississippi Gulf Coast Community College Center, Campus, 
or the Central Office.  Compliance is coordinated by the Vice President for Administration and Finance, Perkinston 
Campus, P. O. Box 609, Perkinston, Mississippi 39573, telephone number 601-928-5211. 

www.mgccc.edu
1.866.735.1122

Congratulations 
to our 2011 NISOD 
Excellence Award 

Recipients!
Pictured left to right are: John Poelma, Technical 

Department chair and Electronics Technology 
instructor, Jackson County Campus; Laurie Taft 

McIlrath, Psychology instructor, Perkinston 
Campus; Chris DeDual, Department Chair, 

Developmental Studies, Jefferson Davis Campus 
and Dr. Willis H. Lott, MGCCC President.



30

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Nancy Collier
Associate Professor
Physical & Engineering 
Sciences

Cynthia Epperson
Professor
Behavioral Sciences

Patricia Finnell
Associate Professor
Nursing

Joanne Galanis
Professor 
Library Services

Julie Graul
Associate Professor 
Psychology

Gail Hafer
Professor
Business Administration/
Economics

Robert Hahn
Assistant Professor
Communications

Casey Shiller
Assistant Professor 
Hospitality Studies

Thomas A. Zirkle
Associate Professor
Music

Not Pictured: George Heth, Associate Professor, Biology



31

Celebrating Excellence

Three Rivers  
Community College
Devin Stephenson, President

Kevin Wheeler 
Instructor, Mathematics

Montana
Montana State University-
Great Falls College  
of Technology
Joseph Schaffer, Interim Dean/CEO

Renata Birkenbuel 
Adjunct Faculty, Writing

Jason Harding 
Program Director/Faculty, 
Sustainable Energy Technology

Gregory Paulauskis 
Division Director, Health Sciences

Lawrence Vaccaro 
Faculty, Communication

University of Montana-
Helena College  
of Technology
Daniel Bingham, Dean/CEO

Nathan Munn 
Instructor, General Education/ 
Social Sciences

Candace Pescosolido 
Instructor, Nursing

Nebraska
Metropolitan  
Community College
Randy Schmailzl, Interim President

Charles Cogar 
Adjunct Instructor, Photography

Amy Forss 
Instructor, History/Human Relations

Robert Gronstal 
Instructor, Accounting

Terry Gutierrez 
Adjunct Instructor, Legal Studies

Darlene Hatcher 
Instructor, Mathematics

Chris Tarr 
Adjunct Instructor, Reading

Mid-Plains  
Community College
Michael Chipps, President

Marjorie Kouba 
Faculty, Nursing

Cathy Nutt 
Faculty, Business

Western Nebraska 
Community College
Todd Holcomb, Interim President

Rebecca Kautz 
Faculty, Nursing

Linda Mattern Ritts 
Program Coordinator, Early 
Childhood Education

Nevada
Truckee Meadows 
Community College
Maria Sheehan, President

Patty Avila-Porter 
Student Access Program Manager, 
Counseling Department

Erin Frock 
Counselor

Armida Fruzzetti 
Interim Dean, School of Liberal Arts

Ted Lambert 
Professor, Mathematics

Ted Plaggemeyer 
Dean, School of Sciences

John Reid 
Professor/Chair, History, Political 
Science, and Law Department

Maria A. Sefchick 
Manager, Outreach and Recruitment

Chris Westin 
Project Specialist,  
Counseling Department

Jim Winston 
Professor/Chair,  
Mathematics Department

New Jersey
Bergen  
Community College
G. Jeremiah Ryan, President

Brian Altano 
Professor, American  
Language Program

Missouri (cont.)

Congratulations!

We salute our NISOD Excellence Award Recipients. 
From left, standing, President’s Leadership Award 
winner LaTonya Steele and Staff Member of the Year 
Jean Blaine; seated, Faculty Member of the Year 
Marian Dillahunt and President’s Leadership Award 
winner Dr. Angela Ballentine.

Henderson, North Carolina

www.vgcc.edu(252) 492-2061



32

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Brookdale  
Community College
Peter Burnham, President

Ann Tickner Jankowski 
Director, Transfer Resources  
and Articulation

Anita Voogt 
Dean, Communiversity and  
Higher Education Centers

Sussex County  
Community College
Paul Mazur, President

Priscilla Orr 
Associate Professor, English

New Mexico
Clovis Community College
John Neibling, President

Shirley DeMaio 
Adjunct Instructor, Art

Valerie Kyle 
Instructor, Nursing

Carolyn Lindsey 
Adjunct Instructor, Art

Eastern New Mexico 
University-Roswell
John Madden, President

Dawn Boston 
Instructor, Nursing

Darlene Klassen 
Instructor, Mathematics

New Mexico Junior College
Steve McCleery, President

Joel Keranen 
Professor, Physics

Stephen Townsend 
Department Chair, Social and 
Behavioral Sciences

New Mexico State 
University-Alamogordo
Cheri Jimeno, President

Jan Starr 
Director, Nursing

Lynette Wedig 
Interim Director, Academic Support 
Center and Adult Basic Education

New Mexico State 
University-Carlsbad
Russell Hardy, President

Shannon Vallejos 
Associate Professor, Nursing

Santa Fe  
Community College
Sheila Ortego, President

Patty Armstrong 
Career Services Coordinator,  
Office of Student Development

Susan Dugan 
Academic Information Specialist, 
Adjunct Faculty Office

Kathryn Nowlin 
Lead Administrative Assistant,  
School of Arts and Design

Margaret Peters 
Faculty, School of Liberal  
Arts and Core Studies

Andre Ruesch 
Chair/Associate  
Professor, Photography

Teresa Schweitzer 
Executive Secretary, Academic  
and Student Affairs Office

Diane Tintor 
Chair/Associate Professor, Jewelry/
Metals and Art History

New York
Erie Community College
Jack Quinn, President

Pablo Pichardo 
Professor, Mathematics

Adrian Ranic 
Instructor, Mathematics

Michael Rogers 
Professor, English

Alfred Stelmach 
Professor, Physics

David Zaccaria 
Professor, Business Administration

New Jersey (cont.)Congratulations!
2011 NISOD Excellence Award Recipients

Rebecca Kautz, MSN, RN
Nursing Instructor

Linda Mattern-Ritts
Early Childhood

Education Instructor

wncc.edu
800.348.4435



33

Celebrating Excellence

Genesee  
Community College
Stuart Steiner, President

Pamela M. Duttweiler 
American Sign Language

Catherine Hogan 
Business

Marie E. Mandiak 
English

John R. Molyneux 
Literature

Maria L. Sebastian 
English

Karen E. Todd 
Art

Monroe  
Community College
Anne Kress, President

Donna M. Augustine 
Program Director, Science  
and Technology Entry Program/
Interim Coordinator, Center for 
Service-Learning

Jason D. Flack 
Instructor, Visual and  
Performing Arts

Susan P. Thompson 
Assistant Professor, Psychology

Westchester  
Community College
Joseph Hankin, President

Robert R. Barnes 
Assistant Professor, Criminal Justice

Julia A. Daniels 
Associate Professor, Psychology/
Assistant Chair, Behavior and  
Social Sciences

Linda Kalfayan 
Assistant Professor,  
Speech/Communications

Timothy M. Magee 
Assistant Professor, Reading  
and Study Skills

Jose Quinones 
Associate Professor, Respiratory Care

Paul E. Robinson 
Assistant Professor, Physical Sciences

North Carolina
Asheville-Buncombe 
Technical Community 
College
Hank Dunn, President

Jan C. King 
Adjunct Instructor, Success 
and Study Skills

Paula W. Trilling 
Instructor, Biology

Carteret  
Community College
Kerry Youngblood, President

Doree M. Evans 
Coordinator, College  
Preparation (English) 

Central Piedmont 
Community College
Tony Zeiss, President

Kara Allara 
Instructor, Mathematics

Linda Dunham 
Instructor and Discipline Chair, 
Academic and Student Success

College of the Albemarle
Kandi Deitemeyer, President

Sharon S. Brown 
Assistant Professor, Information 
Systems and Computer Technologies

Angela R. Godfrey-Dawson 
Director, Scholarships and  
Student Aid

Robin D. Harris 
Lead Instructor/Assistant Professor, 
Associate Degree Nursing

Davidson County 
Community College
Mary Rittling, President

Jennifer Sink 
Faculty, Biology

Forsyth Technical 
Community College
Gary Green, President

Tracy Baggett 
Director, Learning Center

David Black 
Instructor, Massage Therapy

William M. Marion 
Program Coordinator,  
Architectural Design

New York (cont.) Congratulations to Zane State College’s
NISOD Excellence Award recipients: 

 
Tyler Brown 

Professional Math Tutor
&

Peg Earhart 
Assistant Professor/Program Director,
Human Services Assistant Program

Start HERE. Go ANYWHERE!
ZaneState.edu

Westmoreland County Community College
www.wccc.edu

Westmoreland County Community College
Congratulates

NISOD Excellence Award Winner

Your leadership and commitment to
student success is inspiring to all.

CINDY KOMARINSKI, CCC, CCE
Associate Professor,

Culinary Arts/Hospitality Programs



34

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards



35

Celebrating Excellence

Congratulations
to Truckee Meadows Community College’s NISOD Excellence Award Recipients!

Your committment to student success and service to the college makes TMCC a leader in higher education in Northern Nevada.

 Ted Lambert Armida Fruzetti Patty Avila-Porter Erin Frock
 Professor, Mathematics Interim Dean, School of Liberal Arts Student Access Program Manager, Counseling Dept. Counselor

 Ted Plaggemeyer Jim Winston John Reid Chris Westin Maria A. Sefchick
 Dean, School of Sciences Professor/Chair, Mathematics Dept. Professor/Chair,  Project Specialist, Counseling Dept. Outreach and Recruitment Manager
   History, Political Science and Law

7000 Dandini Boulevard, Reno, Nevada 89512  *  775-673-7000  *  www.tmcc.edu  *  TMCC is an EEO/AA institution.

Congratulations 
Associate Professor 

Jennifer Kukis  
and 

Associate Professor 
Dr.Vincent Granito, Jr. 

www.lorainccc.edu • 1005 N Abbe Road • Elyria, Ohio

from all of us at 
Lorain County Community College



36

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Gaston College
Patricia Skinner, President

Lori Metcalf 
Chair, Applied Social Sciences/
Instructor, Psychology

Kimberly Wyont 
Director, Educational Partnerships

Guilford Technical 
Community College
Donald Cameron, President

Lorrie Campbell 
Certified Surgical Technologist, 
Surgical Technology

Samuel J. Chinnis 
Instructor, Global Logistics

Pamela Coldwell 
Department Chair, Mathematics

Thomas R. English 
Professor, Astronomy

Chad Phillips 
Instructor, Telecommunications  
and Networking

Halifax  
Community College
Ervin Griffin, President

Daniel Bennett 
Webmaster/Helpdesk

Betsy Tom Brown 
Chair, School of Legal/Public Service 
and Professor, Early Child Care

Edwin Imasuen 
Director, Institutional Effectiveness 
and Planning

Daniel Lovett 
Director, PRIDE Mentoring Project

Shaun Stokes 
Professor, History

Nash Community College
William Carver, II, President

Angela D. Blankenship 
Instructor, Humanities/ 
Social Sciences

Faye A. Cahoon 
Manager, Conference Center

Holly E. Carmichael 
Instructor, Mathematics/Sciences

Lisa T. Cooper 
Instructor, Humanities/ 
Social Sciences

Brian G. Fowler 
Instructor, Computer  
Information Technologies

Rita B. Joyner 
Coordinator/Instructor, Nurse Aide

Stanley A. Shields 
Instructor, Engineering/
Manufacturing Technologies

Tammie W. Webb 
Admissions Coordinator,  
Health Sciences

Southeastern  
Community College
Kathy Matlock, President

Sharon Mendenhall 
UNIX System Administrator

Travis Paul 
Coordinator, In-Service Law 
Enforcement Training

Darian Ransom 
Instructor,  
Developmental Mathematics

Paul Van Gilder 
Instructor, Social Science

Vance-Granville 
Community College
Randy Parker, President

Angela Ballentine 
Vice President of Instruction

Jean Blaine 
Coordinator, Prison Progams

Marian Dillahunt 
Instructor, Developmental  
English/Reading

LaTonya Steele 
Instructor, Business Administration

Wake Technical 
Community College
Stephen Scott, President

Donna Corbett 
Instructor, Continuing Education

Olga Harris 
Instructor, Academic Support

Linda Hill 
Instructor, Arts, Humanities,  
and Social Sciences

Steven Hitchner 
Instructor, Applied Technologies

Mary Pearce 
Instructor, Mathematics and Sciences

Walter Rotenberry 
Instructor, Computer and  
Engineering Technologies

Helen Spain 
Instructor, Business Technologies

Lee Wittmann 
Instructor, Health Sciences

Ohio
Clark State  
Community College
Karen Rafinski, President

Jim Anderson 
Professor, Mathematics

Sandra Horn 
Professor, Medical  
Laboratory Technology

Dee Malcuit 
Assistant Professor, Sociology

Jerome Murray 
Assistant Professor, Mathematics

Columbus State 
Community College
David Harrison, President

Tina Berry 
Assistant Professor, Nursing

Adam Keller 
Assistant Professor, Chemistry

Bert Vonderahe 
Adjunct Instructor, Landscaping

John Wallace 
Associate Professor,  
Developmental Education

Cuyahoga  
Community College
Jerry Sue Thornton, President

Ashlee Brand 
Assistant Professor, English

Pamela Hardman 
Professor, English

John Ndefru 
Assistant Professor, Physics

Lorain County  
Community College
Roy Church, President

Vincent Granito 
Associate Professor, Human Services

Jennifer Kukis 
Associate Professor, Human Services

Sinclair  
Community College
Steve Johnson, President

Connie Beal 
Professor

Jennifer Day 
Associate Professor

Mary Dudash-White 
Professor

Eric Dunn 
Associate Professor

Laurel A. Mayer 
Coordinator/Professor,  
Political Science

David Meyer 
Professor

Richard Morales 
Assistant Professor

Zane State College
Paul Brown, President

Tyler Brown 
Professional Mathematics  
Tutor/Adjunct Faculty

Peg Earhart 
Associate Professor/Program Director, 
Human Services Assisting

Oklahoma
Northern  
Oklahoma College
Roger Stacy, President

Bart Cardwell 
Instructor, Agriculture

Glenn Cope 
Instructor, Photography

Tammy Davis 
Instructor, Language Arts

Brad Matson 
Instructor, Digital Media

Starla Reed 
Instructor, Reading

Audrey Schmitz 
Instructor, Art

Kathi Shamburg 
Instructor, Mathematics

North carolina (cont.)



37

Celebrating Excellence



38

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Oklahoma City 
Community College
Paul Sechrist, President

Bruce Cook 
Professor, Psychology

Lori Farr 
Professor, Learning Skills

Jason Ferguson 
Professor, Automotive Technology

Linda Knox 
Professor, Mathematics

Greg Mellott 
Professor, Film and Video Production

Raul Ramirez 
Professor, Biology

Akram Taghavi-Burris 
Professor, Computer-Aided Technology

Cindy Williams 
Professor, Nursing

Oklahoma State  
University Institute of 
Technology-Okmulgee
David Bosserman, Interim President

Kelly Kerr 
Faculty, Photography

DeLois Middleton 
Faculty, Social Sciences

Oklahoma State University-
Oklahoma City
Larry Edwards, Interim President

Don Connel 
Mathematics Specialist, Project 
SOAR

Loretta Hatchett 
Coordinator, Veteran Services

Guinise M. Marshall 
Adjunct Instructor, Police Science

Barbara Perry 
Adjunct Instructor,  
Developmental Mathematics

Edward Vezey 
Associate Professor, Science

Oregon
Portland  
Community College
Preston Pulliams, District President

Holli Adams 
Faculty, Mathematics

Michael Marciniak 
Faculty, Mathematics

Karen Sanders 
Division Dean, Social Sciences/
Health/Physical Education/
Developmental Education

Treasure Valley  
Community College
Dana Young, Acting President

Kent Banner 
Faculty, Business

Gerry Hampshire 
Faculty, Social Science

Pennsylvania
Community College  
of Allegheny County
Alex Johnson, President

Jean A. Aston 
Professor, English

John G. Dziak 
Assistant Professor, Biology

Roderic Farkas 
Professor, Computer and  
Information Technology

Joanne Jeffcoat 
Professor, Occupational Therapy

Lisa E. McCormick 
Associate Professor, Business

Janet N. Moynihan 
Professor, Developmental Studies

Harry J. VanRiper 
Professor, Mathematics

Ping An Wang 
Professor, Computer and  
Information Technology

Oklahoma (cont.)

www.sinclair.edu         

2011 Teaching Excellence Award Recipients
Front Row
 Laurel Mayer – Professor
 Political Science 

 Connie Beal - Professor
 Nursing

 Jennifer Day - Associate Professor
 Business Information Systems

Second Row
 Richard Morales –  Associate Professor
 Communications

 David Meyer – Professor
 Engineering

 Mary Dudash-White – Professor
 Health Information Management

 Eric Dunn – Associate Professor
 Engineering

Congratulations



39

Celebrating Excellence



40

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Community College of 
Beaver County
Joe Forrester, President

Stephen R. Danik 
Vice President, Finance  
and Operations

Judy A. Garbinski 
Vice President, Learning and  
Student Success/Provost

Harrisburg Area 
Community College
Ronald Young, Acting President

Kathleen Doherty 
Professor, Psychology

Suzanne O’Hop 
Associate Professor, English

Marian Yoder 
Assistant Professor, Reading

Lehigh Carbon  
Community College
Donald Snyder, President

Judith K. Ehninger 
Assistant Professor, Medical Assisting

Brad D. Prutzman 
Associate Professor,  
Physics/Chemistry

Luzerne County 
Community College
Thomas Leary, President

Karen A. Flannery 
Dean, Public Safety Training and 
Workforce Initiatives

Alexandria “Sandy” Hollock 
Assistant Professor, Nursing

Laura Katrenicz 
Special Assistant to President for 
Policy and Staff Development

John Kulick 
Instructional Technology Support 
Specialist/Associate Professor

Gary Mrozinski 
Dean, Business and Technologies

Martha Pezzino 
Assistant Professor,  
Social Science/History

Westmoreland County 
Community College
Daniel Obara, President

Cindy Komarinski 
Associate Professor, Culinary Arts 
and Hospitality

Rhode Island
Community College  
of Rhode Island
Ray M. Di Pasquale, President

Hilary S. Jansson 
Associate Professor, Nursing

Raymond Kilduff 
Chair, Psychology Department

Richard G. Pendola 
Professor, Biology

Pamela J. Wood 
Professor, Dental Health

South Carolina
Greenville  
Technical College
Keith Miller, President

Robin Baumgarner 
Faculty/Mathematics

Ricky Perry 
Department Head, Auto Body

Sheryn C. Robinson 
Faculty, Nursing

Lori Trumbo 
Faculty, Speech

Patrick Wagner 
Faculty, Culinary Arts

Gene Wilson 
Department Head, Architectural and 
Construction Engineering

Midlands Technical College
Marshall “Sonny” White, President

Wesley Abercrombie 
Instructor, Sociology

Dianne BouFawaz 
Instructor, Nursing

Devin J. Henson 
Instructor, Mathematics

Gregory J. Mancini 
Instructor, Chemistry

Bruce Martin 
Instructor/Program Coordinator, 
Information Systems Technology

Stephen McMillion 
Program Coordinator, Accounting 
and Banking

Julie Nelson 
Instructor, English

Ivelisse Ortiz-Hernandez 
Program Coordinator,  
Chemical Technology

Kathy Patnaude 
Program Director,  
Surgical Technology

Bruce Prunty 
Coordinator,  
Developmental Mathematics

Anthony Scotti 
Instructor, History

Orangeburg-Calhoun 
Technical College
Anne Crook, President

Tracy Dibble 
Admission Counselor/ 
Academic Advisor

Amy Ott 
Administrative Specialist in 
Enrollment Management

Melissa Plummer 
Instructor, Biology and Plant Science 

Piedmont  
Technical College
L. Rayburn Brooks, President

Suzy Murray 
Instructor, Business

Technical College  
of the Lowcountry
Thomas Leitzel, President

Ashley Gess 
Instructor, Biology

Tennessee
Cleveland State 
Community College
Carl Hite, President

Ann Cunningham 
Associate Professor, Business

Jason Sewell 
Director, Student Relations

Columbia State 
Community College
Janet Smith, President

Joni Lenig 
Associate Vice President for Faculty, 
Curriculum, and Programs

Kaye Richards 
Student Academic  
Support Specialist III

Candace Warner 
Assistant Professor, Sociology

Pennsylvania (cont.)



41

Celebrating Excellence

OCCC Congratulates Our 2011 NISOD Excellence Award Recipients

“These incredibly talented and dedicated faculty create an amazing learning experience for our students at OCCC. 
My congratulations to the OCCC faculty who are being recognized. It is an honor that is richly deserved.”  

 —Dr. Paul Sechrist, President of Oklahoma City Community College

Jason Ferguson, Professor of Automotive Technology; Bruce Cook, Professor of Psychology; Greg Mellott, Professor of Film and
Video Production; Raul Ramirez, Professor of Biology; Linda Knox, Professor of Mathematics; Akram Taghavi-Burris, Professor of 
Computer-Aided Technology; Lori Farr, Professor of Learning Skills; Cindy Williams, Professor of Nursing.

salutes our 2011

NISOD Excellence Award

recipients for their

outstanding contributions

to leadership, learning and

innovation on campus.

Steve Danik,
Vice President of

Finance and Operations/
Athletic Director

Judy Garbinski,
Vice President of
Learning & Student Success/
Provost

Community College of Beaver County



42

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Dyersburg State 
Community College
Karen Bowyer, President

Andrea Franckowiak 
Associate Professor, Writing

Robert Martin 
Associate Professor, Biology

Motlow State  
Community College
MaryLou Apple, President

Michael Mehlman (Deceased) 
Adjunct Instructor, History

Judith Russell 
Professor, English

Northeast State 
Community College
Janice Gilliam, President

Joshua Crowder 
Director, Research

Garry Grau 
Professor, Business Management

Angela Huddle 
Secretary, Science Division

Pellissippi State 
Community College
Allen Edwards, President

Barbara Bailes 
Graduation Analyst

Judy A. Gosch 
Director, Curriculum and New 
Program Development

David S. Key 
Assistant Professor, Liberal Arts

Regina D. McNew 
Maintenance Scheduler

Rebecca A. Napier 
Adjunct Faculty

Laxman Nathawat 
Associate Professor, Business and 
Computer Technology

Norman P. Riddle 
Associate Professor, Mechnical 
Engineering Technology

Tracy B. Smith 
Software Training Specialist

Gregory Walters 
Associate Professor, Computer Science 
and Information Technology

Roane State  
Community College
Gary Goff, President

Kristi L. Beason 
Administrative Assistant, Student 
Services and Enrollment Managment

Vickie F. Harris 
Assistant Professor, Nursing

Lesha A. Hill 
Associate Professor and Director, 
Respiratory Therapy Program

Michael D. Hill 
Director, Center for Teaching  
Arts and Technology

Deborah L. Miles 
Associate Professor, Mathematics

Diane Raines 
Professor, English

Kristi Roberson-James 
Director, Institutional  
Effectiveness and Research

Beverly J. Rogers 
Assistant Professor, Nursing

Peter A. Souza 
Director, Networking  
and Technical Support

Texas
Alamo Colleges
Bruce Leslie, Chancellor

Margaret L. Quintanilla 
Executive Assistant to the Vice 
Chancellor for Student Success/
Director, Mobile GO Center

Veronica Reyes 
Executive Assistant  
to the Vice Chancellor

Sherry Toliver 
Superintendent of Facilities for St. 
Philip’s and Northeast Colleges

Austin Community College
Steve Kinslow, President/CEO

Marilyn Burke 
Professor, Developmental Reading

Christie Carr 
Adjunct Assistant Professor,  
Human Development

James Hanson 
Professor, Computer Studies

Cynthia Lovick 
Professor, Accounting

David Lydic 
Professor, English

Michael Martino 
Adjunct Professor, Computer Studies

Véronique Mazet 
Professor, French

Lisa McCartney 
Department Chair/Associate 
Professor, Pharmacy

Grant Potts 
Associate Professor, Religion

William Brian Voss 
Professor, Accounting

Blinn College
Daniel Holt, President/CEO

Amanda Chau 
Instructor, Biology

Douglas Peck 
Instructor, Art

Olympia Sibley 
Instructor, English

Connie Youngblood 
Instructor, English and Philosophy

Brazosport College
Millicent Valek, President

Kathy Cannon 
Senior Administrative Office Specialist

Donald Payne 
Faculty, Accounting and Economics

Brookhaven College
Richard McCrary, Interim President

Christi Carter 
Professor, Radiologic Science

Melinda Franklin 
Instructor, English for Speakers  
of Other Languages

Charlie Warnberg 
Adjunct Professor,  
Developmental Writing

Cedar Valley College
Jennifer Wimbish, President

Mikal McDowell 
Professor, Mathematics

Del Mar College
Mark Escamilla, President

Barbara Finnegan 
Associate Professor, Mathematics

Tennessee  (cont.)



43

Celebrating Excellence

Vincent

Diane Beechinor
NE Lakeview College

Julie Hoshizaki
NW Vista College

Suzi Bravo
NW Vista College

Dr. Tangila Dove
NE Lakeview College

Andrea Cordaway
NW Vista College

Denise Ingledue
San Antonio College

Susan Kazen
NE Lakeview College

Ann Bolton-Brownlee
Palo Alto College

Jeff Hunt
San Antonio College

Kathleen Johnson-
Hodge-NE Lakeview

Maureen Cartledge
St. Philip’s College

Stephanie Burns
NE Lakeview College

Ruth Ann Gambino
Palo Alto College

Edgar Gonzalez
Palo Alto College

Maria Botello
St. Philip’s College

Wes Adams
NE Lakeview College

Carolyn DeLecour
Palo Alto College

Camille Fiorillo
Palo Alto College

Laurilyn Humberson
St. Philip’s College

Gary Johnson
NW Vista College

Jessica Cooper
St. Philip’s College

The Alamo Colleges congratulate
our NISOD Excellence Award recipients

alamo.edu

Veronica Reyes
Alamo Colleges

Chuck Squier
Palo Alto College

Lisa Strain
NE Lakeview College

Dehlia Wallis
San Antonio College

Sherry Toliver
Alamo Colleges

Francisco Solis
San Antonio College

Elizabeth Tanner
Palo Alto College

Margaret Quintanilla
Alamo Colleges

Cheryl LeGras
NE Lakeview College

Diane N. Lerma
Palo Alto College

Julie Nichols
NE Lakeview College

Bobby Martinez
NW Vista College

Conrad Krueger
San Antonio College

Robert Marbut Ph.D
NW Vista College

Warren Parker
St. Philip’s College



44

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Texas  (cont.) 
Eastfield College
Jean Conway, President

Michael G. Noble 
Adjunct Faculty, History

Carlos S. Ojeda 
Faculty, Auto Body Technology

El Centro College
Paul McCarthy, President

Constance Bennett 
Adjunct, Business and Management

Linan Bo 
Tutor, Mathematics

Catherine M. Carolan 
Program Coordinator, Echocardiology

Hollie D. Carron 
Adjunct/Echocardiology

Bob Chambers 
Faculty, English

Reenu Eapen 
Adjunct, Echocardiology

Jason W. Fletcher 
Adjunct, Information Technology

Catherine M. Henon 
Adjunct, Nursing

Charles I. Holloway 
Adjunct, Mathematics

Megan J. Howard 
Tutor, English

Dudley L. Knox 
Faculty, Paralegal

Joseph T. Lawley 
Adunct, Echocardiology

Betty W. Moran 
Executive Dean, Arts and  
Sciences Division

Jermain C. Pipkins 
Associate Director, Counseling and 
Advisement

Pamela J. Posey 
Adjunct, Biology

Eddy Rawlinson 
Adjunct, Art/Director, Art Gallery

Nickie N. Ray 
Tutor, Mathematics

Delia L. Seaman 
Faculty, Echocardiology

Charles R. Senteio 
Adjunct, Medical Assisting

Donna Strain 
Faculty, Mathematics

Anand B. Upadhyaya 
Tutor, English

Cindy A. Valles 
Tutor, Mathematics

Joshua Woods 
Tutor, English

El Paso  
Community College
Richard Rhodes, President

Patricia Duran 
Professor, Counseling

Jan L. Eveler 
Professor, Reading

Myshie Pagel 
Associate Professor, English as a 
Second Language

Ernst E. Roberts 
Executive Assistant to the President

Debra Tomacelli-Brock 
Professor, Physical Therapist Assistant

Richard Yanez 
Associate Professor, English

Galveston College
W. Myles Shelton, President

Michael Berberich 
Instructor, English

Larry Blomstedt 
Instructor, Government

Janene Davison 
Instructor, Speech

Hill College
Sheryl Kappus, President

Brian Bennett 
Instructor, Welding

Kathleen Miller 
Instructor, History

Houston  
Community College
Mary Spangler, Chancellor

Mahmoud Basharat 
Faculty, Mathematics

Roger Boston 
Faculty, Computer Science Technology

Katherine Chirinos 
Faculty, Intensive English

Linda Daigle 
Faculty, English

Herbert Jackson III 
Faculty, Respiratory Therapist

Glenn “Mel” McQueary 
Faculty, Accounting and  
Business Technology

Congratulations!
Greenville Technical College NISOD Excellence Award recipients

Thanks to all of you for your care and commitment to your students’ success!

Robin Baumgarner

Mathematics

Ricky Perry

Auto Body Technology

Sheryn Robinson

Nursing

Lori Trumbo

Speech Communications

Patrick Wagner

Culinary Arts

Gene Wilson

Architectural Engineering
Technology



45

Celebrating Excellence



46

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Kilgore College
William Holda, President

Bennie Brown 
Instructor, English

Lucy Carroll 
Instructor, Office Professional

Bettye Craddock 
Instructor, Communications and 
Sponsor, Flare Newspaper

Mary Kates 
Instructor, Mathematics Lab

Cindy J. Lavine 
Instructor, Physical  
Therapist Assistant

Wendy McKinnon 
Instructor, Associate Degree Nursing

Julie Payne 
Instructor, Mathematics

Mary Weirich 
Instructor, Philosophy

Lamar Institute  
of Technology
Paul Szuch, President

Luke Bourgeois 
Instructor, Computer Networking and 
Troubleshooting Technology

William C. Holton 
Instructor/Program Director, 
Industrial Mechanics

Stephanie Lanoue 
Instructor, Anatomy and Physiology

Tina Swiniarski 
Instructor, Mathematics/Coordinator, 
Developmental Education

James Allen Welch 
Clinical Coordinator,  
Emergency Medical Services

Laredo Community College
Juan Maldonado, President

Virginia Avila 
Instructor, Allied Health/ 
Radiologic Technology

Sergio Lujan 
Instructor, Computer  
Technology/CAD

Sara Thompson 
Instructor, Psychology and Sociology

Lee College
Michael Murphy, President

Amma Davis 
Faculty, English Literature

Gregg Lattier 
Faculty, Business Administration  
and Management

Evan Richards 
Faculty, Physics

Corbett L. Taylor 
Faculty, Air Conditioning  
and Refrigeration

Lone Star College-CyFair
Audre Levy, President

Sharon Bippus 
Professor, ESOL

Heather Gamber 
Professor, Mathematics

Maria Sanders 
Professor, Philosophy

Venancio Ybarra 
Professor, Electronics

Lone Star  
College-Kingwood
Katherine Persson, President

Anne E. Amis 
Associate Professor, English for 
Speakers of Other Languages

Noel C. Bezette 
Lead Faculty, Education/ 
Professor, Psychology

Lee A. Jerls 
Associate Professor, ADN Nursing

Susan Ouren 
Professor, Interior Design

Lone Star  
College-Montgomery
Austin Lane, President

Karen Buckman 
Professor, Psychology

Jared Cootz 
Professor, Sociology

Danny Kainer 
Professor, Biology

James Zipperer 
Professor, Economics/ 
International Business

TEXAS  (cont.)

Hill College salutes 
the extraordinary talents 
of  its 2011 NISOD 
Excellence Award 
recipients

www.hillcollege.edu

Congratulations!

Brian Bennett
Kathleen Miller

Karen McClellan, RN, BSN, MBA
Nursing Instructor

2011 NISOD Excellence Award

PANOLA COLLEGE
Panola College is an equal opportunity institution that provides educational and employment opportunities on the basis of merit and without discrimination 

because of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, veteran status or disability.

www.panola.edu



47

Celebrating Excellence

Congratulates the 2011 
NISOD Excellence Award Recipients

Jim Hanson
Professor 

Computer Studies 

Michael Martino
Adjunct Professor 
Computer Studies 

Grant Potts
Associate Professor 

Religion 

Veronique Mazet
Adjunct Professor 

French 

Lisa McCartney
Department Chair/Associate Professor 

Pharmacy 

David Lydic
Professor 
English 

Marilyn Burke
Professor 

Developmental Reading 

Christie Carr
Adjunct Assistant Professor 

Human Development  

Cynthia Lovick
Professor 

Accounting 

Brian Voss
Professor 

Accounting 
 



48

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Lone Star College- 
North Harris
Steven Head, President

Gary M. Conners 
Instructor, Art

Theresa Kurk McGinley 
Professor, History

Shelley W. Penrod 
Instructor, Biology

Jennifer L. Travis 
Instructor, Mathematics

Lone Star College-Tomball
Susan Karr, President

Greg Oaks 
Professor, English

Terra Ruppert 
Professor, Occupational Therapy

Rachel Whitten 
Professor, Mathematics

Bruce Zarosky 
Professor, Kinesiology

McLennan  
Community College
Johnette McKown, President

Derek Clapp 
Instructor, Speech Communication

Ken Culver 
Instructor, Criminal Justice

Tammy Thompson 
Adjunct Instructor, History

Stas Voskoboinikov 
System Support Specialist

Midland College
Steve Thomas, President

Nicholas Elderkin 
Assistant Professor I, Music

Robert Weidmann 
Program Director, Respiratory Care

Mountain View College
Felix Zamora, President

Vonice Champ 
Associate Dean,  
Workforce Development

Janice Franklin 
Faculty, Fine Arts

David Kirkland 
Adjunct Faculty, Fine Arts

Marcy Miller 
Coordinator, Graphic Services

Navarro College
Richard Sanchez, District President

Pamela Jordan 
Associate Professor, Nursing

Mary Ruth Neal 
Professor, Business Data Processing

Beverly Pearson 
Associate Professor, English

Renee Ramsey 
Counselor/Associate Professor

Amy Young 
Associate Professor, Developmental 
Mathematics, P.A.S.S. Program

Northeast  
Lakeview College
Eric Reno, President

Wes Adams 
Assistant Professor, Kinesiology

Diane Beechinor 
Chair, Mathematics and Science/ 
Professor, Biology

Stephanie Burns 
Project Manager, La Cena  
Nutrition Program

Tangila Dove 
Vice President, College Services

Kathleen Johnson-Hodge 
Director, Community  
and Public Relations

Susan Kazen 
Chair/Assistant Professor, Kinesiology

Cheryl LeGras 
Director, Student Development

Julie Nichols 
Librarian

Lisa Strain 
Professor, Biology

Northwest Vista College
Jacqueline Claunch, President

Suzanne Bravo 
Instructor, English

Andrea Cordaway 
Adjunct Faculty, Mathematics

Julie Hoshizaki 
Assistant Professor,  
Game Development

Gary Johnson 
Adjunct Faculty, Mathematics

Robert Marbut 
Associate Professor, Government

Bobby Martinez 
Assistant Professor, Government

“Where teaching and
     learning are still
         human endeavors.”

-Dr. Steve Thomas
 MC President

Congratulates
our 2011

Teaching Excellence 
Award Recipients!

Dr. Nicholas Elderkin and Bob Weidmann

www.midland.edu • (432) 685-4500

TEXAS  (cont.)



49

Celebrating Excellence

IT ALL BEGINS HERE.
4849 West Illinois Avenue  | Dallas, Texas 75211  | www.mountainviewcollege.edu
An Equal Opportunity Institution

Congratulations!

NISOD Excellence Award

Recipients

2010-2011

� �

� �

Minnie Stevens Piper Excellence in Teaching Award
Dr. Janice Franklin

Excellence in Teaching for Adjunct Faculty
David Kirkland

Innovation of the Year
Back to the Future Early College High School

(MVC and ECHS THECB P16 Initiative)

Administrator of the Year
Vonice Champ

Professional Support Staff
Full-Time Employee of the Year

Marcy Miller

Professional Support Staff
Part-Time Employee of the Year

Monica Medina

Jean Sharon Griffith
Student Development Leadership Award

First Year Experience

Learning Technology Innovation of the Year
Airport Safety Operations Program



50

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Odessa College
Gregory Williams, President

Wende Ramos 
Instructor, Office Systems

Palo Alto College
Ana Guzmán, President

Ann Bolton-Brownlee 
Lead Information Literacy,  
Library Instruction

Carolyn DeLecour 
Assistant Professor,  
Speech Communication

Camille Fiorillo 
Chair, Library and  
Information Studies

Ruth Ann Gambino 
Assistant Professor, English

Edgar Gonzalez 
Adjunct

Diane N. Lerma 
Instructor, Reading

Chuck Squier 
Assistant Professor, Drama/Speech

Elizabeth Tanner 
Dean, Arts and Sciences

Panola College
Gregory Powell, President/CEO

Karen McClellan 
Instructor, Nursing

Ranger College
William Campion, President

Jerry Glidewell 
Professor, Sciene

John Gresham 
Professor, Mathematics

Terry Johnson 
Professor, Science

Roger Jones 
Professor, English

Dava Washburn 
Professor, English

Richland College
Kay Eggleston, Interim President

John C. Carmichael 
Professor, Human Development/ 
Academic Advisor

Judy N. Cline 
Professor, Speech

Joe Cortina 
Professor, Reading and English

Donna M. May 
Professor, English for Speakers of 
Other Languages

Jennifer D. Millspaugh 
Professor, Speech

William B. Neal 
Professor, Health and  
Physical Education

Barbara L. Oakes 
Professor, Speech

Raj P. Seekri 
Professor, Mathematics

Doreen R. Stewart 
Adjunct Professor, Mathematics

David J. Wozniak 
Professor, Business and Finance

Michael J. Wright 
Professor, Government/ 
Academic Advisor

San Antonio College
Bob Zeigler, President

Jeff Hunt 
Department Chair/Theatre and 
Speech Communication

Denise Ingledue 
Adjunct Instructor,  
Continuing Education

Conrad D. Krueger, Sr. 
Dean, Arts and Sciences

Francisco E. Solis 
Associate Professor, Mortuary Science

Dehlia Wallis 
Assistant Professor/Counselor

San Jacinto College District
Brenda Hellyer, Chancellor

Tom Arrington 
Head Baseball Coach, North Campus

Suzanne DeBlanc 
Director, Data Management,  
South Campus

Serita Dickey 
Dean, Health Science/SACS 
Coordinator, North Campus

Teri Fowle 
Associate Vice  
Chancellor, Marketing

Kathy Miller 
Administrative Assistant,  
South Campus

Kelly Simons 
Assistant Vice President, 
Resource Development

Randy Snyder 
Department Chair/Professor,  
Fine Arts, North Campus

Stasi Stewart 
Professor, Child Development and 
Education, Central Campus

Connie Taylor 
Professor, Communications,  
South Campus

Susan Titus 
Administrative Assistant, 
Central Campus

Laurel Williamson 
Vice Chancellor of Learning and 
Student Success

Kaye Moon Winters 
Recruiter/Educational Planner  
for Nontraditional Students,  
Central Campus

South Texas College
Shirley Reed, President

Mike A. Ayala 
Instructional Designer

Christie M. Candelaria 
Instructor, Associate Degree Nursing

Richard Coronado 
Instructor, English

George A. Garcia 
Instructor, Electronic and  
Computer Maintenance

Liza E. Gonzalez 
Instructor, Education

Christopher Peter Leonard 
Instructor, Art

Arturo Montiel 
Instructor, Education

Joann Ordaz 
Instructor, Associate Degree Nursing

Arnoldo Perez 
Instructor, Heating, Ventilation, Air 
Conditioning, and Refrigeration

Kelly E. Peterson 
Instructor, Criminal Justice

Pedro L. Pompa 
Instructor, Electronic and  
Computer Maintenance

Irma M. Rosales 
Instructor, Computer-Aided  
Drafting and Design

Francisco Salinas, Jr. 
Instructor, Business  
Computer Systems

TEXAS  (cont.)
Congratulations!

Congratulations 
to the  

2011 Faculty Excellence 
Award Recipients

Anne Amis–English
Susan Ouren–Interior Design

Lee Jerls–Nursing
Noël Bezette–Education



51

Celebrating Excellence

The San Jacinto College family 
congratulates the following 
faculty and staff for their 
outstanding contributions to 
our students and the College.

NISOD Excellence Award

2011 NISOD Excellence Award recipients:

A
n

 e
q

u
a

l o
p

p
o

rt
u

n
ity

 in
st

itu
tio

n Kaye Moon Winters 
Recruiter and Educational Planner, 
Central campus

Randy Snyder
Professor, Music, 
North campus

Connie Taylor
Professor, Speech and 
Communications, South campus

Sue Titus 
Administrative Assistant, Business 
Technology, Central campus

Tom Arrington
Professor, Physical Education, 
North campus

Laurel  Williamson
Vice Chancellor of Learning and 
Student Success, District

Anastasia Stewart
Professor, Child Development 
and Education, Central campus

Suzanne DeBlanc
Director, Enterprise Applications, 
South campus

Teri Fowlé
Associate Vice Chancellor  
of Marketing, District

Serita Dickey
Dean, Allied Health Science,  
North campus

Kathy Miller
Administrative Assistant, Dual 
Credit, South campus

Kelly Simons
Assistant Vice President of 
Resource Development, District



52

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Southwest Texas  
Junior College
Ismael Sosa, President

Jill Coe 
Director, Professional Development/
Professor, English and Humanities

St. Philip’s College
Adena Williams Loston, President

Maria Botello 
Student Success Specialist III

Maureen Cartledge 
Dean, Applied Science  
and Technology

Jessica A. Cooper 
Assistant Professor, Early Childhood 
and Family Studies

Lauri Humberson 
Assistant Professor, English

Warren A. Parker 
Assistant Professor, Radiography

Tarrant County  
College District
Erma Johnson Hadley, Chancellor

Ashley Alfaro 
Instructor, Speech

Regina Cannon 
Assistant Professor, Business

Betty Dalton 
Assistant Professor, Computer Science

David Dollar 
Associate Professor, Chemistry

Lori Fowler 
Professor, Sociology

Altheria Gaston 
Instructor, Education and Philosophy

Vicky Gatewood 
Instructor, Mathematics

Peter Hacker 
Chair, History and Philosophy

Gerald Handley 
Associate Professor, Electronics

Thomas Kemp 
Professor, Business and Economics

Paul Luyster 
Associate Professor, Biology

Elise Price 
Assistant Professor, Mathematics

Allison Randolph 
Instructor, Sign Language

Jim Schrantz 
Professor, English

Bobbi Stringer 
Instructor, Speech

Mary Williams 
Professor, Foreign Languages

Temple College
Glenda Barron, President

Toni Cuellar 
Associate Director, Admissions  
and Records

Lesley Keeling-Olson 
Department Chair, Criminal Justice

Anna Machalek 
Director, Testing Center

Alicia McQueen 
Administrative Assistant, Texas 
Bioscience Institute

Valerie Peyer 
Faculty, English

Texas State Technical 
College System
Mike Reeser, Chancellor

Robbie Anderson 
Instructor/Coordinator, Learning 
Success Center

Tad Baird 
Maintenance Worker

Gina Cano-Monreal 
Department Chair,  
Distance Learning

Dawn Cunningham 
Instructor, Computer  
Integrated Manufacturing

Armando Duarte 
Program Chairman, 
Agriculture Technology

Terry Ehrhardt 
Department Chair, Golf Course and 
Landscape Management

Susan Hash 
Education and Career Specialist

Christine Kinslow 
Faculty Assistant

Jason Mallory 
Director, Audit

Sarah-Jane Menefee 
Coordinator, Publications

Roger Miller 
Associate Vice Chancellor  
of External Relations

Ronnie Pitts 
Instructor, Emergency  
Medical Technology

Keith Plantier 
Instructor, Wind Energy Technology

Jane Thompson 
Instructor, Information and 
Communications Core

Aurelio Torres 
Chief of Police

Tyler Junior College
L. Michael Metke, President

Mandy L. Palmer 
Professor, English/Coordinator, 
Honors Academy

University of Texas 
at Brownsville/Texas 
Southmost College
Juliet Garcia, President

Thomas Britten 
Associate Professor, History

Jose Davila-Montes 
Assistant Professor,  
Modern Languages

Carlos Figueroa 
Assistant Professor, Government

David Fisher 
Assistant Professor, History

Celia Flores-Feist 
Associate Professor, Chemistry and 
Environmental Sciences

Adiel Garcia 
Assistant Master Technical Instructor, 
Allied Health

Vanessa Garza 
Administrative Clerk,  
Music Department

Olivia Gutierrez 
Administrative Secretary,  
English Department

Mark Horowitz 
Assistant Professor,  
Behavioral Sciences

Mari Huerta 
Secretary II, Behavioral  
Sciences Department

Noor Islam 
Associate Professor, English

Michelle Keck 
Assistant Professor, Government

Genaro Lopez 
Professor, Biological Sciences

Mostafa Malki 
Assistant Professor, Business 
Administration

Carol McNabb 
Associate Professor, Music

Ana Pena-Oliva 
Assistant Master Technical Instructor, 
Modern Languages

Mary J. Radford 
Administrative Secretary,  
Music Department

Reynaldo Ramirez 
Associate Professor/Chairperson, 
Teaching, Learning, and Innovation

Angela Reyes 
Secretary I, Music Department

Richard Urbis 
Professor, Music

Taeil Yi 
Associate Professor, Mathematics

Vernon College
Dusty Johnston, President

Linda Haney 
Instructional Services Secretary

Scott McClure 
Instructor, Heating, Ventilation,  
Air Conditioning

Sharon Winn 
Assistant to the Dean,  
Instructional Services

Weatherford College
Kevin Eaton, President

Beau Black 
Department Chair, English

Carolyn Boggs 
Faculty, Early Childhood/Education

David Daniel 
Instructor, Biology

Andrew Ha 
Instructor, Mathematics

Kim Hopkins 
Faculty, Computer Science

Cal Lewiston 
Department Chair, Fine Arts

Nina Maniotis 
Director, Phlebotomy Program

Kay Meredith 
Faculty, Developmental Reading

Shanna Moody 
Faculty, Mathematics

Paula Roddy 
Faculty, Business/Office Technology

Erin Sagerson 
Faculty, English

Allison Stamatis 
Instructor, Biology

Brad Tibbits 
Instructor, History

TEXAS  (cont.)



53

Celebrating Excellence



54

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Wharton County  
Junior College
Betty McCrohan, President

Sean Amestoy 
Instructor, Agriculture/ 
Head Rodeo Coach

Connie J. Bibus 
Instructor, History

Linda Clark 
Instructor, Criminal Justice

James Kelley 
Department Head/ 
Instructor, Mathematics

Amelia Maretka 
Instructor, Computer Science

Sharon Prince 
Department Head/Instructor,  
English and Humanities

Robert Sanchez 
Department Head/Instructor, 
Heating, Air Conditioning,  
and Refrigeration

Sharla Walker 
Department Head/Instructor, 
Radiologic Technology

Virginia
Blue Ridge  
Community College
John Downey, President

Debra Stevens Fitzgerald 
Assistant Professor, Economics

Germanna  
Community College
David Sam, President

Leigh Hancock 
Adjunct Faculty, English

Cheryl Huff 
Associate Professor, English

Patti Lisk 
Professor, Nursing

Sarah Somerville 
Counselor

Lord Fairfax  
Community College
Cheryl Thompson-Stacy, President

Frank E. Borleske 
Associate Professor, Mathematics

Mary Anne Keefer 
Associate Professor, Communication 
Studies, Theatre, and English

Mountain Empire 
Community College
Scott Hamilton, President

James E. Bates 
Professor, Accounting

Sarah J. Gilliam 
Instructor, English

James W. Mullins 
Instructor, Respiratory Therapy

Northern Virginia 
Community College
Robert Templin, Jr., President

Diane Mucci 
Professor, Biology

Nan Peck 
Associate Professor,  
Communication Studies

Southside Virginia 
Community College
John Cavan, President

Bernadette Battle 
Counselor/Adjunct Instructor

Shannon Feinman 
Coordinator, Off-Campus Learning

Southwest Virginia 
Community College
J. Mark Estepp, President

April Hess 
Associate Professor, Human Services

Georgia Householder 
Assistant Professor, Biology

Teresa S. Jewell 
Education Support Specialist II

Lanna M. Lumpkins 
Media Specialist, Distance Learning

Gwendalyn Slone 
Director, Nursing Workforce 
Diversity, Veterans Upward Bound

Sandra Stephenson 
Professor,  Information  
Systems Technology

David Witt 
Assistant Professor, Welding

www.vernoncollege.edu

honors our 

2011

NISOD
Excellence Awards

Recipients 

Vernon College

Linda Haney
Secretary 

Instructional Services

Scott McClure
HVAC Instructor

Sharon Winn
Assistant Dean

Instructional Services

TEXAS  (cont.)



55

Celebrating Excellence

Wharton County Junior CollegeW
C CJ wcjc.edu • 1-800-561-WCJC (9252)

Wharton •  Sugar Land •  Richmond • Bay City

Congratulations!
Sean Amestoy, Connie Bibus, Linda Clark,

James Kelley, Amelia Maretka, Sharon Prince, 
Robert Sanchez, and Sharla Walker!
The world’s best in higher education!

We are extraordinarily proud 
of your honor as 

2011 NISOD Excellence Award recipients. 
Your teaching and leadership excellence  

engage our students and inspire them 
to greater levels of success.

Sean Amestoy
Instructor of
Agriculture

Linda Clark
Instructor of 

Criminal Justice
and Government

Robert Sanchez
Instructor of 

HVAC

James Kelley
Instructor of 
Mathematics

Sharon Prince
Instructor of

English

Amelia Maretka
Instructor of 

Computer Science

Sharla Walker
Instructor of  
Radiologic 
Technology

Connie Bibus
Instructor of 

History



56

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Washington
Centralia College
James Walton, President

Chris Jones 
Program Support Supervisor,  
Student Services

Stephen Norton 
Associate Professor, Science

Bob Peters 
Director, Sports Programs

Ken Rakoz 
Associate Professor, Diesel

Cheryl Williams 
Executive Assistant to the Vice 
President, Instruction

Clover Park  
Technical College
John Walstrum, President

Kelly Hollowell 
Faculty, Computer Networking and 
Information Systems Security

Columbia Basin College
Richard Cummins, President

David Arnold 
Associate Professor, History/
Intercultural Studies

Anita Smith 
Associate Professor, Adult Basic 
Education/GED

Limin Zhang 
Associate Professor, Mathematics

Highline  
Community College
Jack Bermingham, President

Richard Bankhead III 
Faculty, Engineering

Pierce College District
Michele Johnson, Chancellor

Denise Arnold 
Instructor/Social Service Mental 
Health Coordinator

David Lippman 
Instructor, Mathematics

Tom McCollow 
Instructor, Mathematics

Leslie Watts 
Instructor/Advisor/Counselor

Skagit Valley College
Gary Tollefson, President

Daniel Graber 
Instructor, Mathematics

South Seattle  
Community College
Gary Oertli, President

Regina Daigneault 
Instructor, Wine Technology

Paul Safstrom 
Instructor, International Programs/
Intensive English Program

Spokane Falls  
Community College
Pam Praeger, Interim President

Josh Westermann 
Faculty, English/Reading, and Project 
Degree Academic Success Coach

West Virginia
Bridgemont Community 
and Technical College
Beverly Jo Harris, President

James Dickerson 
Adjunct Faculty, Printing Technology

Norm Mortensen 
Chair, Electrical  
Engineering Technology

Alicia Syner 
Executive Assistant to the President

Kanawha Valley 
Community and  
Technical College
Joseph Badgley, President

Leah Wells 
Instructor, Nursing

New River  
Community College
Ted Spring, President

Karen L. Carter-Harvey
Instructor, Psychology

Sharon K. Evans
Assistant Professor,  
Developmental Mathematics

Congratulations
Temple College

2011 
NISOD

Excellence Award 
Winners

Lesley Keeling-Olson
Department Chair, Criminal Justice

Valerie Peyer 
Faculty, English

Toni Cuellar
Associate Director

Admissions and Records

Alicia McQueen
Administrative Assistant

Texas Bioscience Institute 

Anna Machalek
Director, Testing Center



57

Celebrating Excellence

Pierpont Community  
and Technical College
Doreen Larson, President

Gerald L. Bacza 
Dean, Business, Aviation, 
and Technology

Vijay Raol 
Coordinator, Graphics Technology

Chris Toothman 
Coordinator, Drafting/Design 
Engineering Technology

West Virginia Northern 
Community College
Martin Olshinsky, President

Purnima Sharma 
Professor, Mathematics and Science

West Virginia University  
at Parkersburg
Marie Gnage, President

David Lancaster 
Associate Professor, Education

Randy A. Oldaker 
Professor, German,  
Japanese, and English

Dave Thompson 
Assistant Professor,  
Engineering and Electronics

Stacey Watkins 
Instructor, Nursing

Wisconsin
Blackhawk  
Technical College
Thomas Eckert, President

Daniel Harrigan 
Lead Instructor, Laboratory Sciences

Gateway Technical College
Bryan Albrecht, President

Al Gomez 
Instructor, Physics

Mary Jane Pyszka 
Instructor, Academic Support Center

Donald Zakutansky 
Instructor, Life Sciences

Madison College
Bettsey Barhorst, President

Philip T. Gasper 
Part-Time Faculty  
Support Coordinator

Kristine G. Held 
Instructor, Business Technology

Christine K. Yero 
Instructor, Business Technology

Waukesha County 
Technical College
Barbara Prindiville, President

Linda O’Connor 
Instructor

Edward J. Wierzbicki 
Instructor, Marketing

Wyoming
Casper College
Walter Nolte, President

Jared Bowden 
Instructor, Physics

Scott Nolan 
Instructor, General Business

Marilee Pickering 
Payroll Specialist

Garth Shanklin 
Instructor, Psychology

Laurie Weaver 
Program Director, Radiography

Holly Wendt 
Instructor, English

Northern Wyoming 
Community College 
District
Paul Young, President

Elizabeth Cates 
Academic Advisor/ 
Instructor, Sociology

Courtney Green 
Faculty, Health and Wellness

Miranda Miller 
Faculty, English

Lord Fairfax Community College  
is honored to recognize our  

2011 NISOD Excellence  
Award Winners

Congratulations!

Frank Borleske
Associate Professor  

of Mathematics

Mary Anne Keefer
Associate Professor of  

Communication Studies,  
Theatre and English

West Virginia  (cont.)



58

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards



59

Celebrating Excellence

BERMUDA
Bermuda College
Duranda Greene, President 

Barrington Brown 
Senior Lecturer, Computer 
Information Systems

Phyllis A. Caisey 
Colleague Database Administrator

CANADA

Alberta
Lethbridge College
Tracy Edwards, President and CEO

Dic D. Charge 
Faculty, School of Agriculture and 
Natural Sciences

Dawn M. Keith 
Faculty, School of Liberal Arts

Medicine Hat College
Ralph Weeks, President and CEO

Clayton Bos 
Instructor, Computer Aided Drafting 
and Design/Technical Illustration

Marla Middleton Freitag 
Instructor, Office Technology/
Administrative Office Management

Northern Alberta  
Institute of Technology
Glenn Feltham, President and CEO

Thomas Ball 
Chair, Diagnostic Imaging

Donna Brown 
Instructor, Landscape  
Architectural Technology

Cliff Chapman 
Instructor, Avionics  
Engineering Technology

Dave Critchley 
Instructor, Biological Sciences

Daniel Cunningham 
Instructor, Continuing Education

Ronan Murray 
Instructor, Machinist

Len Sperling 
Instructor, Captioning  
and Court Reporting

Jeff Strangman 
Instructor, Digital Media and 
Information Technology

SAIT Polytechnic
Irene Lewis, President

Volker Baumann 
Instructor, School of  
Hospitality and Tourism

Lori Cucheron 
Instructor, School of  
Health and Public Safety

Darryl Ficht 
Instructor, School of Construction

Steve Janz 
Instructor, School of Business

Danny Miller 
Instructor, School of Information and 
Communications Technology

Paul Norris 
Instructor, School of Construction

Shashi Persaud 
Instructor, MacPhail School of Energy

Judith Pond 
Instructor, Centre for Academic 
Learner Services

Pat Robson 
Instructor, School of Transportation

Stephen Smith 
Instructor, School of Manufacturing 
and Automation

British Columbia
Camosun College
Kathryn Laurin, President

Linda Edmond 
Instructor, Better Employment 
Strategies and Techniques

Faye Martin 
Aboriginal Advisor

Bruce McCormack 
Instructor, English  
Language Development

Doreen Provencher 
Assistant to the Director,  
Aboriginal Education and 
Community Connections

Susan Smigel 
Program Assistant, School of Access

MEDICINE HAT COLLEGE congratulates
Dr. Marla Middleton Freitag and Clayton Bos, 
recipients of the NISOD Excellence Award



60

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Selkirk College
Angus Graeme, Interim President

Henri Bureaud 
Chair, School of Business  
and Aviation

Rebecca Jacobson 
Instructor, English

Holly Martin 
Administrative Assistant, School of 
Industry and Trades Training

Bruce McMaster 
Instructor, Electrical Trades  
and Plant Operator

Dan Obradovic 
Chair, School of Industry  
and Trades Training

Ontario
Algonquin College
Robert Gillett, President

Melissa Brasch 
Administrative Clerk, Community 
and Student Affairs Department

Garry Carter 
Coordinator/Professor,  
Photography Program

Andy Cockburn 
Professor, Construction Carpentry

Celine Perrier 
Professor, School of Hospitality  
and Tourism

Michel Philion 
Professor/Coordinator, Advanced 
Care Paramedic

Cynthia Poulin 
Coordinator/Professor, Architecture

Jovica Riznic 
Instructor, Project Management 
Certificate Program

George Shirreff 
Professor, General Arts and Sciences

Julie Viau 
Apprenticeship/Budget Officer

lethbridgecollege.ca
Lethbridge, Alberta, Canada

Celebrating their
higher purpose 

Our entire campus congratulates Dawn Keith, School 
of Liberal Arts, and Dic Charge, School of Agriculture 
and Natural Sciences, this year’s recipients of the NISOD 
Excellence in Teaching Leadership Awards. Both instructors 
have a higher purpose:

“I believe a good leader and teacher can help to produce other leaders 
through shared values, goals and finding a common purpose; much 
like a gardener nurturing its plants. In my classes I try to instill these 
attributes for my students so they value the educational experiences in 
an open minded way.”

-Dawn Keith

“Teaching, in a word, is about ‘passion.’ My passion for my students, 
and for the science of biology, is something I bring to the table every 
time I get to work with my students.  Students become engaged by our 
passion and, with it, we ignite the wonder of learning. “

-Dic Charge 

Centennial College
Ann Buller, President

Allan Richardson 
Faculty

Confederation College
Patricia Lang, President

Peter Isosaari 
Financial Analyst

Barbara Morrison 
Professor

Ronald Vopni 
Director, Facilities  
and Ancillary Services

Sheridan College
Jeff Zabudsky, President/CEO

Cathy Coulthard 
Coordinator, Early Childhood 
Education Program

Dhanna Mistri 
Academic Advisor and Professor, 
Early Childhood Education

Tim Onyschuk 
Professor, Police Foundations

Tanya Philp 
Professor, Police Foundations

british Columbia  (cont.)



61

Celebrating Excellence

Alamo Colleges...........................................................................42	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................43
Albany Technical College............................................................12	
	 Congratulatory Ad...................................................................8
Algonquin College......................................................................60	
Allegany College of Maryland.....................................................25	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................18
Allen County Community College..............................................18
Anne Arundel Community College.............................................25	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................24
Arizona Western College...............................................................2
Arkansas State University-Newport...............................................4	
	 Congratulatory Ad...................................................................2
Asheville-Buncombe Technical Community College...................33
Ashland Community & Technical College..................................20
Austin Community College.........................................................42	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................47
Baltimore City Community College............................................25
Barton County Community College...........................................18
Baton Rouge Community College...............................................23
Bergen Community College........................................................31	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................34
Bermuda College.........................................................................59
Bevill State Community College...................................................2
Big Sandy Community & Technical College...............................20
Blackhawk Technical College.......................................................57
Blinn College..............................................................................42	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................40
Blue Ridge Community College..................................................54
Bossier Parish Community College.............................................23
Bowling Green Technical College................................................20
Brazosport College......................................................................42
Bridgemont Community & Technical College............................56
Bristol Community College........................................................26	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................19
Brookdale Community College...................................................32
Brookhaven College....................................................................42	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................47
Broward College............................................................................6	
	 Congratulatory Ad...................................................................3
Bunker Hill Community College................................................26	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................17
Butler Community College.........................................................18	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................22
Calhoun Community College.......................................................2
Camosun College........................................................................59
Cape Cod Community College...................................................27

Carteret Community College......................................................33
Casper College............................................................................57
Cedar Valley College...................................................................42	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................42
Centennial College......................................................................60
Central Arizona College................................................................2
Central Piedmont Community College.......................................33
Centralia College.........................................................................56
Century College..........................................................................27
Cerro Coso Community College...................................................5
City Colleges of Chicago.............................................................12
Clark State Community College..................................................36
Cleveland State Community College...........................................40
Cloud County Community College............................................18
Clover Park Technical College.....................................................56
Clovis Community College.........................................................32
Cochise College.............................................................................4
College of Lake County...............................................................12	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................10
College of Southern Idaho...........................................................12
College of Southern Maryland....................................................25
College of the Albemarle.............................................................33
Columbia Basin College..............................................................56
Columbia State Community College...........................................40
Columbus State Community College..........................................36
Community College of Allegheny County..................................38
Community College of Beaver County.......................................40	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................41
Community College of Rhode Island..........................................40
Confederation College................................................................60
Copiah-Lincoln Community College..........................................29
Cowley County Community College..........................................18
Cuyahoga Community College...................................................36	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................39
Cypress College.............................................................................5
Danville Area Community College..............................................12
Darton College............................................................................12
Davidson County Community College.......................................33
Daytona State College...................................................................8
DeKalb Technical College...........................................................12	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................11
Del Mar College..........................................................................42
Delgado Community College......................................................23	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................15

Index



62

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Delta College..............................................................................27
Dyersburg State Community College..........................................42
East Central Community College................................................29
Eastern New Mexico University-Roswell.....................................32
Eastfield College..........................................................................44
Edison State College......................................................................8
El Centro College........................................................................44
El Paso Community College........................................................44	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................45
Elgin Community College..........................................................14	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................11
Elizabethtown Community & Technical College.........................20
Erie Community College............................................................32
Estrella Mountain Community College.........................................4	
	 Congratulatory Ad...................................................................4
Florida Gateway College...............................................................8
Florida State College at Jacksonville..............................................8
Forsyth Technical Community College.......................................33
Frederick Community College....................................................25
Gadsden State Community College...............................................2
Gainesville State College.............................................................12
Galveston College.......................................................................44
Gaston College............................................................................36
Gateway Community & Technical College.................................20
Gateway Technical College..........................................................57	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................57
Genesee Community College......................................................33
Georgia Perimeter College...........................................................12
Germanna Community College..................................................54
Glendale Community College.......................................................4
Greenville Technical College........................................................40	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................44
Guilford Technical Community College......................................36
Halifax Community College.......................................................36
Harford Community College......................................................26	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................16
Harrisburg Area Community College..........................................40
Hazard Community & Technical College....................................20
Heartland Community College...................................................14
Henderson Community College..................................................20
Highline Community College.....................................................56
Hill College.................................................................................44	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................46
Hillsborough Community College................................................8
Hopkinsville Community College...............................................20
Houston Community College.....................................................44
Hutchinson Community College................................................18

Illinois Central College................................................................14
Indian River State College.............................................................8
Iowa Central Community College...............................................16	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................10
Iowa Western Community College..............................................16
Itawamba Community College....................................................29	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................26
Ivy Tech Community College-Central Indiana............................16
Ivy Tech Community College-Lafayette......................................16
Ivy Tech Community College-Southwest.....................................16
Ivy Tech Community College-Wabash Valley Region..................16
Jackson Community College.......................................................27
Jefferson Community & Technical College..................................20
Johnson County Community College.........................................18	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................12
Joliet Junior College....................................................................14
Kanawha Valley Community & Technical College......................56
Kansas City Kansas Community College.....................................18
Kentucky Community and Technical College System..................20
Kilgore College............................................................................46
Kirkwood Community College...................................................18
Lamar Institute of Technology.....................................................46
Laredo Community College........................................................46
Lee College.................................................................................46
Lehigh Carbon Community College...........................................40
Lethbridge College......................................................................59	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................60
Lincoln Land Community College..............................................14
Lone Star College-CyFair............................................................46
Lone Star College-Kingwood.......................................................46	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................50
Lone Star College-Montgomery..................................................46
Lone Star College-North Harris..................................................48
Lone Star College-Tomball..........................................................48
Long Beach City College...............................................................5
Lorain County Community College............................................36	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................35
Lord Fairfax Community College................................................54	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................57
Los Angeles Community College District......................................5
Louisiana Delta Community College..........................................23	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................19
Luzerne County Community College.........................................40
M State.......................................................................................27	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................28
Macomb Community College.....................................................27
Madison College.........................................................................57
Madisonville Community College...............................................20



63

Celebrating Excellence

Manchester Community College...................................................6	
	 Congratulatory Ad...................................................................5
Massachusetts Bay Community College......................................27
Maysville Community & Technical College................................20
McHenry County College...........................................................14	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................13
McLennan Community College..................................................48
Medicine Hat College.................................................................59	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................59
Meridian Community College....................................................29
Metropolitan Community College..............................................31
Miami Dade College.....................................................................8
Mid-Plains Community College..................................................31
Mid-South Community College....................................................4
Middlesex Community College...................................................27	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................21
Midland College.........................................................................48	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................48
Midlands Technical College.........................................................40
Mississippi Gulf Coast Community College................................29	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................29
Monroe Community College......................................................33	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................37
Montana State University-Great Falls College of Technology.......31
Montgomery College..................................................................26	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................23
Moraine Valley Community College...........................................14	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................13
Morton College ..........................................................................14	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................12
Motlow State Community College..............................................42
Mountain Empire Community College.......................................54
Mountain View College..............................................................48	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................49
Mt. San Antonio College...............................................................5
Nash Community College...........................................................36	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................27
National Park Community College...............................................4
Naugatuck Valley Community College..........................................6
Navarro College..........................................................................48
Neosho County Community College..........................................18
New Mexico Junior College........................................................32
New Mexico State University-Alamogordo..................................32	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................32
New Mexico State University-Carlsbad.......................................32
New River Community and Technical College............................56
Normandale Community College...............................................27
North Arkansas College.................................................................5
North Central Missouri College..................................................29

North Hennepin Community College........................................27
North Shore Community College...............................................27
Northeast Iowa Community College...........................................18
Northeast Lakeview College........................................................48
Northeast State Technical Community College...........................42
Northern Alberta Institute of Technology....................................59
Northern Essex Community College...........................................27	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................14
Northern Oklahoma College.......................................................36
Northern Virginia Community College.......................................54
Northern Wyoming Community College District.......................57
Northwest Arkansas Community College......................................5
Northwest Vista College..............................................................48
Northwestern Connecticut Community College...........................6
Northwestern Michigan College..................................................27
Norwalk Community College.......................................................6	
	 Congratulatory Ad...................................................................6
Oakton Community College.......................................................14
Odessa College............................................................................50
Oklahoma City Community College..........................................38	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................41
Oklahoma State University Institute of Technology-Okmulgee...38
Oklahoma State University-Oklahoma City................................38
Orangeburg-Calhoun Technical College......................................40
Owensboro Community & Technical College.............................20
Ozarks Technical Community College........................................29
Palm Beach State College..............................................................8
Palo Alto College.........................................................................50
Panola College.............................................................................50	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................46
Parkland College.........................................................................14
Pasco-Hernando Community College...........................................8
Pellissippi State Community College...........................................42
Pensacola State College................................................................10
Phoenix College............................................................................4
Piedmont Technical College........................................................40
Pierce College District.................................................................56
Pierpont Community and Technical College...............................57
Pikes Peak Community College.....................................................6
Pima Community College.............................................................4
Polk State College.......................................................................10
Portland Community College.....................................................38
Pulaski Technical College..............................................................5
Ranger College............................................................................50
Reedley College.............................................................................5
Richland College.........................................................................50
Riverland Community College....................................................29



64

2011 NISOD Excellence Awards

Roane State Community College................................................42
Rochester Community and Technical College.............................29	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................26
Rock Valley College.....................................................................14
SAIT Polytechnic........................................................................59	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................58
San Antonio College...................................................................50
San Jacinto College District.........................................................50	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................51
Santa Fe College..........................................................................10
Santa Fe Community College......................................................32
Santa Rosa Junior College.............................................................6
Schoolcraft College.....................................................................27	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................25
Selkirk College............................................................................60
Seward County Community College...........................................20
Shelton State Community College................................................2
Sheridan College.........................................................................60
Sinclair Community College.......................................................36	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................38
Skagit Valley College...................................................................56
Snead State Community College...................................................2
Somerset Community College.....................................................20
South Arkansas Community College.............................................5	
	 Congratulatory Ad...................................................................2
South Florida Community College.............................................10
South Georgia College................................................................12
South Louisiana Community College..........................................23
South Mountain Community College...........................................4
South Seattle Community College..............................................56
South Texas College....................................................................50

Southeast Kentucky  Community College...................................20
Southeastern Community College...............................................36
Southeastern Illinois College.......................................................16
Southern Maine Community College..........................................25
Southern University at Shreveport...............................................23
Southside Virginia Community College......................................54
Southwest Texas Junior College...................................................52
Southwest Virginia Community College.....................................54
Southwestern College....................................................................6
Sowela Technical Community College.........................................23
Spokane Falls Community College..............................................56
St. Clair County Community College.........................................27
St. Louis Community College.....................................................29	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................30
St. Petersburg College..................................................................10	
	 Congratulatory Ad...................................................................7
St. Philip’s College.......................................................................52

State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota..................................10	
	 Congratulatory Ad...................................................................8
Sussex County Community College............................................32
Tallahassee Community College..................................................10	
	 Congratulatory Ad...................................................................9
Tarrant County College District..................................................52
Technical College of the Lowcountry..........................................40
Temple College...........................................................................52	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................56
Texas State Technical College System..........................................52	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................53
Three Rivers Community College...............................................31
Treasure Valley Community College............................................38
Triton College.............................................................................16
Truckee Meadows Community College.......................................31	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................35
Tyler Junior College....................................................................52
University of Arkansas Community College at Batesville...............5	
	 Congratulatory Ad...................................................................4
University of Arkansas Community College at Hope....................5
University of Montana-Helena College of Technology.................31
University of Texas at Brownsville/Texas Southmost College.......52
Valencia Community College......................................................10
Vance-Granville Community College..........................................36	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................31
Vernon College...........................................................................52	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................54
Wake Technical Community College..........................................36
Wallace State Community College................................................2
Waubonsee Community College.................................................16
Waukesha County Technical College...........................................57
Weatherford College...................................................................52
West Hills Community College.....................................................6
West Kentucky Community & Technical College.......................20
West Virginia Northern Community College..............................57
West Virginia University at Parkersburg......................................57
Westchester Community College................................................33
Western Iowa Tech Community College.....................................18
Western Nebraska Community College.......................................31	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................32
Westmoreland County Community College...............................40	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................33
Wharton County Junior College.................................................54	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................55
Yavapai Community College.........................................................4
Zane State College......................................................................36	
	 Congratulatory Ad.................................................................33


